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Part I. FINANCIAL INFORMATION
 
Item 1. Financial Statements.

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS (unaudited)

(Dollars and shares in thousands) 

September 30, 2018
December 31, 

2017* 

Assets 
Current Assets 

Cash and cash equivalents $ 250,424 $ 254,912 
Trade accounts receivable, net of allowances 775,054 725,251 
Other receivables 93,470 64,561 
Inventories, net: 

Finished and in process 157,920 196,204 
Materials and supplies 309,319 277,859 

Prepaid expenses 64,318 44,849 
1,650,505 1,563,636 

Property, Plant and Equipment, Net 1,140,113 1,169,377 
Goodwill 1,285,368 1,241,875 
Other Intangible Assets, Net 340,824 331,295 
Deferred Income Taxes 50,059 62,053 
Other Assets 191,765 189,485 

Total Assets $ 4,658,634 $ 4,557,721 

Liabilities and Equity 
Current Liabilities 

Payable to suppliers 583,054 $ 548,309 
Accrued expenses and other 321,842 283,355 
Notes payable and current portion of long-term debt 73,899 159,327 
Accrued taxes 15,589 8,979 

994,384 999,970 
Long-term Debt, Net of Current Portion 1,312,678 1,288,002 
Pension and Other Postretirement Benefits 335,379 355,187 
Deferred Income Taxes 85,473 74,073 
Other Liabilities 97,790 110,429 
Sonoco Shareholders’ Equity 

Common stock, no par value 
Authorized 300,000 shares
99,650 and 99,414 shares issued and outstanding
at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively 7,175 7,175 
Capital in excess of stated value 333,853 330,157 
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (681,865) (666,272)
Retained earnings 2,151,658 2,036,006 

Total Sonoco Shareholders’ Equity 1,810,821 1,707,066 
Noncontrolling Interests 22,109 22,994 

Total Equity 1,832,930 1,730,060 
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 4,658,634 $ 4,557,721 

 
* The year-end condensed consolidated balance sheet data was derived from audited financial statements, but does not include all disclosures required

by accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME (unaudited)

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 

September 30, 2018
October 1,

2017 September 30, 2018 October 1, 2017

Net sales $ 1,364,762 $ 1,324,634 $ 4,035,322 $ 3,737,632 
Cost of sales 1,105,126 1,071,755 3,248,624 3,023,397 
Gross profit 259,636 252,879 786,698 714,235 
Selling, general and administrative expenses 136,002 129,136 414,474 379,645 
Restructuring/Asset impairment charges 22,061 511 28,691 12,519 
Operating profit 101,573 123,232 343,533 322,071 
Non-operating pension costs/(income) (25) 3,150 197 41,246 
Interest expense 15,989 14,741 47,001 41,649 
Interest income 1,487 1,094 4,017 3,152 
Income before income taxes 87,096 106,435 300,352 242,328 
Provision for income taxes 18,325 35,545 71,974 78,251 
Income before equity in earnings of affiliates 68,771 70,890 228,378 164,077 
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net of tax 4,049 2,521 9,012 7,320 
Net income 72,820 73,411 237,390 171,397 
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (405) (599) (1,508) (1,727)
Net income attributable to Sonoco $ 72,415 $ 72,812 $ 235,882 $ 169,670 

Weighted average common shares outstanding: 
Basic 100,640 100,275 100,534 100,214 

Diluted 101,040 100,684 100,993 100,793 

Per common share: 
Net income attributable to Sonoco: 

Basic $ 0.72 $ 0.73 $ 2.35 $ 1.69 

Diluted $ 0.72 $ 0.72 $ 2.34 $ 1.68 

Cash dividends $ 0.41 $ 0.39 $ 1.21 $ 1.15 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (unaudited)
(Dollars in thousands)

 
Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 

September 30, 2018
October 1,

2017 September 30, 2018 October 1, 2017

Net income $ 72,820 $ 73,411 $ 237,390 $ 171,397 
Other comprehensive income/(loss): 

Foreign currency translation adjustments 1,186 27,445 (40,418) 87,807 
Changes in defined benefit plans, net of tax 6,961 10,301 22,200 58,311 
Changes in derivative financial instruments, net of tax 1,659 (186) 394 (3,653)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) 9,806 37,560 (17,824) 142,465 
Comprehensive income 82,626 110,971 219,566 313,862 
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests (405) (599) (1,508) (1,727)
Other comprehensive (income)/loss attributable to noncontrolling
interests 730 (517) 2,407 (1,038)
Comprehensive income attributable to Sonoco $ 82,951 $ 109,855 $ 220,465 $ 311,097 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (unaudited)

(Dollars in thousands)
Nine Months Ended 

September 30, 2018 October 1, 2017

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Net income $ 237,390 $ 171,397 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities: 

Asset impairment 2,627 1,486 
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 176,895 159,130 
Share-based compensation expense 9,442 9,028 
Equity in earnings of affiliates (9,012) (7,320)
Cash dividends from affiliated companies 5,203 5,467 
Net loss on disposition of assets 7,022 833 
Pension and postretirement plan expense 25,736 66,245 
Pension and postretirement plan contributions (27,339) (52,549)
Net increase/(decrease) in deferred taxes 6,097 (2,126)
Change in assets and liabilities, net of effects from acquisitions, dispositions, and foreign currency
adjustments: 

Trade accounts receivable (58,187) (70,908)
Inventories (8,938) (14,965)
Payable to suppliers 45,038 29,321 
Prepaid expenses (5,126) (2,504)
Accrued expenses 35,353 1,229 
Income taxes payable and other income tax items (13,050) (1,886)
Other assets and liabilities 22,365 (10,873)

Net cash provided by operating activities 451,516 281,005 
Cash Flows from Investing Activities: 
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (135,420) (144,738)
Cost of acquisitions, net of cash acquired (150,995) (383,358)
Proceeds from the sale of assets 23,444 3,743 
Investment in affiliates and other, net 899 2,843 
Net cash used in investing activities (262,072) (521,510)
Cash Flows from Financing Activities: 
Proceeds from issuance of debt 202,460 436,335 
Principal repayment of debt (157,911) (196,198)
Net change in commercial paper (100,000) 98,000 
Net (decrease)/increase in outstanding checks (6,416) 500 
Cash dividends (120,651) (114,368)
Shares acquired (6,987) (5,942)
Net cash (used in)/provided by financing activities (189,505) 218,327 
Effects of Exchange Rate Changes on Cash (4,427) 12,860 
Net Decrease in Cash and Cash Equivalents (4,488) (9,318)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 254,912 257,226 
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 250,424 $ 247,908 

See accompanying Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements
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SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

Note 1: Basis of Interim Presentation

In the opinion of the management of Sonoco Products Company (the “Company” or “Sonoco”), the accompanying unaudited condensed
consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments (consisting of only normal recurring adjustments, unless otherwise stated) necessary to state
fairly the consolidated financial position, results of operations and cash flows for the interim periods reported herein. Operating results for the three
and nine months ended September 30, 2018, are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the year ending December 31, 2018.
These condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto
included in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017.

With respect to the unaudited condensed consolidated financial information of the Company for the three and nine-month periods ended
September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017 included in this Form 10-Q, PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP reported that they have applied limited
procedures in accordance with professional standards for a review of such information. However, their separate report dated October 31, 2018
appearing herein, states that they did not audit and they do not express an opinion on that unaudited financial information. Accordingly, the degree of
reliance on their report on such information should be restricted in light of the limited nature of the review procedures applied.
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP is not subject to the liability provisions of Section 11 of the Securities Act of 1933 for their report on the unaudited
financial information because that report is not a “report” or a “part” of a registration statement prepared or certified by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
within the meaning of Sections 7 and 11 of the Act. 

Note 2: New Accounting Pronouncements

In August 2018, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) issued Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2018-15, "Intangibles - Goodwill
and Other Internal-Use Software: Customer's Accounting for Implementation Costs Incurred in a Cloud Computing Arrangement that is a Service
Contract," which provides guidance on capitalizing implementation cost associated with arrangements that contain a license. The Company will
implement this ASU using the prospective method effective October 1, 2018. The adoption of the standard is not expected to have a material effect on
the Company's consolidated financial statements.

In August 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-12, "Derivatives and Hedging: Targeted Improvements to Accounting for Hedging Activities,"
which expands and refines hedge accounting for both financial and non-financial risk components, aligns the recognition and presentation of the
effects of hedging instruments and hedge items in the financial statements, and includes certain targeted improvements to ease the application of
current guidance related to the assessment of hedge effectiveness. The update to the standard is effective for periods beginning after December 15,
2018, with early adoption permitted in any interim period after issuance of this update. The Company implemented this ASU effective January 1,
2018, and recorded a cumulative adjustment to retained earnings of $176 as of that date in order to remove previously recognized ineffectiveness
losses on contracts outstanding as of the date of adoption.

In March 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-07, “Improving the Presentation of Net Periodic Pension Cost and Net Periodic Postretirement
Benefit Cost,” which requires an employer to report service cost in the same line item as other compensation costs arising from employees during the
period. The other components of net benefit cost as defined are required to be presented separately from the service cost component and outside a
subtotal of income from operations, if one is presented, or disclosed. This update also allows only the service cost component to be eligible for
capitalization when applicable and is effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2017. The amendments are to be applied retrospectively for
the presentation of the components of net benefit cost in the income statement and prospectively for the capitalization of the service cost component.
The Company implemented this ASU effective January 1, 2018, modifying its income statement presentation of the components of net benefit cost
accordingly, including the retrospective application to previously reported results. As a result of the retrospective application, the amounts previously
reported in "Cost of sales" and "Selling, general and administrative expenses" for the three months ended October 1, 2017, were reduced by $2,006
and $1,144, respectively, and "Operating profit" increased by $3,150, in order to conform to the current presentation. The comparable changes for the
nine months ended October 1, 2017, were $7,273, $33,973, and $41,246, for "Cost of sales," "Selling, general and administrative expenses," and
"Operating profit," respectively. No change was required to the Company's historical policy regarding the capitalization of such costs.
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SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU 2017-04, “Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment,” eliminating the requirement to determine the
fair value of individual assets and liabilities of a reporting unit to measure goodwill impairment. Under ASU 2017-04, goodwill impairment testing is
performed by comparing the fair value of the reporting unit with its carrying amount and recognizing an impairment charge for the amount by which
the carrying amount exceeds the reporting unit’s fair value. The new standard is effective for annual and interim goodwill impairment tests in fiscal
years beginning after December 15, 2019, with early adoption permitted, and should be applied on a prospective basis. The Company elected early
adoption of the standard effective January 1, 2018. Any future goodwill impairment, should it occur, will be determined in accordance with this ASU.

In October 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-16, "Intra-Entity Transfers of Assets Other Than Inventory," which requires an entity to recognize
the income tax consequences of an intra-entity transfer of an asset upon transfer other than inventory, eliminating the current recognition exception.
Prior to this ASU, GAAP prohibited the recognition of current and deferred income taxes for intra-entity asset transfers until the asset was sold to an
outside party. The recognition prohibition was an exception to the principle of comprehensive recognition of current and deferred income taxes in
GAAP. This guidance became effective for the Company on January 1, 2018, and did not have a material effect on its consolidated financial
statements.

In August 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-15, "Classification of Certain Cash Receipts and Cash Payments," providing clarification on eight
cash flow classification issues, including 1) debt prepayment or debt extinguishment costs, 2) settlement of relatively insignificant debt instruments, 3)
contingent consideration payments, 4) insurance claim settlements, 5) life insurance settlements, 6) distributions received from equity method
investees, 7) beneficial interests in securitization transactions, and 8) separately identifiable cash flows. This guidance, which applies to both interim
and annual periods, became effective for the Company on January 1, 2018. As a result of the retrospective application, insurance proceeds totaling
$1,104 received during the nine months ended October 1, 2017 previously reported in "Cash Flows from Operating Activities" were reclassified to
"Cash Flows from Investing Activities." Otherwise, adoption of the standard did not have a material effect on the Company's consolidated financial
statements, as the Company either did not realize any cash flows from these types of activities, such amounts were immaterial, or the prescribed
guidance did not differ from its current practice.

In March 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-08, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers, Principal versus Agent Considerations (Reporting
Revenue Gross versus Net)," which provides guidance on recording revenue on a gross basis versus a net basis based on the determination of whether
an entity is a principal or an agent when another party is involved in providing goods or services to a customer. The amendments in this update effect
the guidance in ASU No. 2014-09 and are effective in the same time frame as ASU 2014-09 as discussed below.

In February 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-02, "Leases" (“ASU 2016-02”) which primarily requires lessees to recognize on the balance sheet
a right-of-use asset and lease liability for all long-term leases. ASU 2016-02 also requires disclosure of key information about leasing arrangements to
increase transparency and comparability among organizations. The accounting for lessors does not fundamentally change except for changes to
conform and align guidance to the lessee guidance and the newly adopted revenue recognition standard. The Company has elected to adopt the
standard using the modified retrospective transition approach with a January 1, 2019 effective date of initial application. Under the modified
retrospective transition method, we will recognize a cumulative effect adjustment to retained earnings as of the effective date in the period of
adoption. Consequently, comparative financial information and disclosures provided for dates and periods before January 1, 2019 will not be updated
in the Company’s future filings. The Company established a cross-functional team to implement certain software solutions as part of its newly
integrated enterprise-wide lease management system. The team is progressing through the implementation plan and developing business processes,
accounting systems, and internal controls to ensure the Company meets the reporting and disclosure requirements of the new standard. The Company
is still assessing the impact on its consolidated financial statements, but expects the adoption of ASU 2016-02 to have a material impact on its
consolidated balance sheet for the initial recognition of the right-of-use asset and lease liability associated with operating leases that are not currently
recognized on the balance sheet under present U.S. GAAP. The impact on the Company’s consolidated statement of income continues to be evaluated.

In May 2014, the FASB issued ASU 2014-09, "Revenue From Contracts With Customers," which changes the definitions/criteria used to
determine when revenue should be recognized from being based on risks and rewards to being based on control. Among other changes, ASU 2014-09
changes the manner in which variable consideration is recognized,
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SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

requires recognition of the time value of money when payment terms exceed one year, provides clarification on accounting for contract costs, and
expands disclosure requirements. The Company adopted ASU 2014-09 in the first quarter of 2018 following the modified retrospective transition
method and, as such, recorded a cumulative adjustment of $1,721 to beginning retained earnings for the period. The most significant impacts to the
Company's financial statements from the adoption of this ASU are the acceleration of revenue recognition compared to prior standards for
arrangements under which the Company is producing customer-specific products without alternative use and would be entitled to payment for work
completed, including a reasonable margin, and the recognition of material customer contract rights for certain agreed-upon future price concessions.

During the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018, there have been no other newly issued nor newly applicable accounting
pronouncements that have had, or are expected to have, a material impact on the Company’s financial statements. Further, at September 30, 2018,
there were no other pronouncements pending adoption that are expected to have a material impact on the Company’s consolidated financial
statements.

Note 3: Changes in Accounting Policy

Except for the changes below, the Company has consistently applied the accounting policies to all periods presented in these condensed
consolidated financial statements.

The Company adopted ASC 606, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers," effective January 1, 2018. As a result, the Company has changed
its accounting policy for revenue recognition as detailed in Note 14.

The Company applied ASC 606 using the cumulative effect method by recognizing the cumulative effect of initially applying ASC 606 as an
adjustment to the opening balance of equity at January 1, 2018. Therefore, the comparative information has not been adjusted and continues to be
reported under ASC 605. The details of the significant changes and quantitative impact of the changes are set out below.

December 31, 2017 As
Reported Adjustments 

January 1, 2018
Adjusted 

Assets 
Current Assets 

Trade accounts receivable, net of allowances $ 725,251 $ 3,636 $ 728,887 
Other receivables 64,561 41,351 105,912 
Inventories: 

Finished and in process 196,204 (37,447) 158,757 
Total Assets $ 4,557,721 $ 7,540 $ 4,565,261 

Liabilities and Equity 
Current Liabilities 

Accrued expenses and other 283,355 5,215 288,570 
999,970 5,215 1,005,185 

Deferred Income Taxes 74,073 604 74,677 
Sonoco Shareholders’ Equity 

Retained earnings 2,036,006 1,721 2,037,727 
Total Sonoco Shareholders’ Equity 1,707,066 1,721 1,708,787 
Total Equity 1,730,060 1,721 1,731,781 
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 4,557,721 $ 7,540 $ 4,565,261 
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SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the impact of the adoption of ASC 606 on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30,
2018:

September 30, 2018 as
reported Adjustments 

Balances without
Adoption of 

ASC 606 

Assets 
Current Assets 

Trade accounts receivable, net of allowances $ 775,054 (5,744) $ 769,310 
Other receivables 93,470 (44,698) 48,772 
Inventories: 

Finished and in process 157,920 42,051 199,971 
Total Assets $ 4,658,634 $ (8,391) $ 4,650,243 

Liabilities and Equity 
Current Liabilities 

Accrued expenses and other 321,842 (5,998) 315,844 
994,384 (5,998) 988,386 

Deferred Income Taxes 85,473 (622) 84,851 
Sonoco Shareholders' Equity 

Retained earnings 2,151,658 (1,771) 2,149,887 
Total Sonoco Shareholders’ Equity 1,810,821 (1,771) 1,809,050 
Total Equity 1,832,930 (1,771) 1,831,159 
Total Liabilities and Equity $ 4,658,634 $ (8,391) $ 4,650,243 

The following table summarizes the impact of the adoption of ASC 606 on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the three-
and nine-months ending September 30, 2018:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 

September 30, 2018 
as reported Adjustments 

Balances
without

Adoption of
ASC 606 

September 30, 2018 
as reported Adjustments 

Balances
without

Adoption of
ASC 606 

Net sales $ 1,364,762 $ (648) $ 1,364,114 $ 4,035,322 $ (4,673) $ 4,030,649 
Cost of sales 1,105,126 (1,731) 1,103,395 3,248,624 (4,605) 3,244,019 
Gross profit 259,636 1,083 260,719 786,698 (68) 786,630 
Operating profit 101,573 1,083 102,656 343,533 (68) 343,465 
Income before income taxes 87,096 1,083 88,179 300,352 (68) 300,284 
Provision for income taxes 18,325 281 18,606 71,974 (18) 71,956 
Income before equity in earnings of
affiliates 68,771 802 69,573 228,378 (50) 228,328 
Net income 72,820 802 73,622 237,390 (50) 237,340 
Net income attributable to Sonoco $ 72,415 $ 802 $ 73,217 $ 235,882 $ (50) $ 235,832 
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SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The following table summarizes the impact of the adoption of ASC 606 on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
Income for the three- and nine-month periods ending September 30, 2018:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 

September 30,
2018 

as reported Adjustments 

Balances
without

Adoption of
ASC 606 

September 30,
2018 

as reported Adjustments 

Balances
without

Adoption of
ASC 606 

Net income $ 72,820 $ 802 $ 73,622 $ 237,390 $ (50) $ 237,340 
Other comprehensive income/(loss): 

Foreign currency translation adjustments 1,186 (30) 1,156 (40,418) 13 (40,405)
Other comprehensive income 9,806 (30) 9,776 (17,824) 13 (17,811)
Comprehensive income 82,626 772 83,398 219,566 (37) 219,529 
Comprehensive income attributable to Sonoco $ 82,951 $ 772 $ 83,723 $ 220,465 $ (37) $ 220,428 

The following table summarizes the impact of the adoption of ASC 606 on the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the
nine months ended September 30, 2018:

Nine Months Ended 

September 30, 2018
As Reported Adjustments 

Balances without
Adoption of 

ASC 606 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities: 
Net income $ 237,390 $ (50) $ 237,340 

Trade accounts receivable (58,187) 2,108 (56,079)
Inventories (8,938) (4,604) (13,542)
Other assets and liabilities 22,365 3,347 25,712 
Accrued expenses 35,353 (783) 34,570 
Income taxes payable and other income tax items (13,050) (18) (13,068)

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 451,516 $ — $ 451,516 

Note 4:  Acquisitions

On April 12, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of Highland Packaging Solutions ("Highland"). Total consideration for this
acquisition was $148,539, including cash paid at closing of $141,305, a contingent purchase liability of $7,500, and a final working capital settlement
completed in the third quarter in which the Company received $266. The contingent purchase liability is based upon a sales metric which the
Company expects to meet and is payable in two installments. The first installment of $5,000 is to be paid one year after the closing date and the
second installment of $2,500 is to be paid two years after the closing date. The liability for these two payments has been recognized in full on the
Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet at September 30, 2018, with the first installment included in "Accrued expenses and other" and
the second in "Other Liabilities." Highland manufactures thermoformed plastic packaging for fresh produce and dairy products from a single
production facility in Plant City, Florida, providing total packaging solutions for customers that include sophisticated engineered containers,
flexographic printed labels, and inventory management through distribution warehouses in the Southeast and West Coast of the United States. The
Company financed the acquisition with proceeds from a new $100,000 term loan, along with proceeds from existing credit facilities. See Note 9 for
additional information.
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SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY
NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

The preliminary fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in connection with the Highland acquisition are as follows:

Trade accounts receivable $ 6,072 
Inventories 27,225 
Property, plant and equipment 29,080 
Goodwill 47,193 
Other intangible assets 45,624 
Trade accounts payable (6,006)
Other net tangible assets /(liabilities) (649)

Net assets $ 148,539 

Factors comprising goodwill, all of which is expected to be deductible for income tax purposes, include increased access to certain markets as
well as the value of the assembled workforce. Highland's financial results are included in the Company's Consumer Packaging segment and the
business will operate within the Company's global plastics division. 

The allocation of the purchase price of Highland to the tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed was based on the
Company's preliminary estimates of their fair value, based on information currently available. Management is continuing to finalize its valuation of
certain assets and liabilities including, but not limited to: inventory; property, plant and equipment; other intangible assets; and trade accounts
receivable, and expects to complete its valuations within one year of the date of acquisition.

The Company has accounted for its acquisitions as business combinations under the acquisition method of accounting, in accordance with the
business combinations subtopic of the Accounting Standards Codification and has included their results of operations in the Company's Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Income from their respective dates of acquisition.

The Company does not believe the Highland acquisition is an individually material transaction subject to the supplemental pro-forma
information required by ASC 805. However, the prior year acquisitions of Packaging Holdings, Inc. and subsidiaries, including Peninsula Packaging
LLC ("Packaging Holdings"), acquired March 14, 2017, and Clear Lam Packaging, Inc. ("Clear Lam"), acquired July 24, 2017, were considered
material on a combined basis. The following table presents the Company's estimated unaudited pro forma consolidated results for the three- and nine-
month periods ended October 1, 2017, assuming both acquisitions had occurred on January 1, 2016. This pro forma information is presented for
informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved if the acquisitions had been
completed as of the beginning of 2016, nor are they necessarily indicative of future consolidated results.

(unaudited) 

Pro Forma Supplemental Information 
Three Months

Ended Nine Months Ended 
Consolidated October 1, 2017 October 1, 2017
Net sales $ 1,332,532 $ 3,844,048 
Net income attributable to Sonoco 73,284 172,470 
Earnings per share: 
Pro forma basic $0.73 $1.72 
Pro forma diluted $0.73 $1.71 

The pro forma information above does not project the Company’s expected results of any future period and gives no effect for any future
synergistic benefits that may result from consolidating these subsidiaries or costs from integrating their operations with those of the Company. Pro
forma information includes adjustments to depreciation, amortization, interest expense, income taxes, and acquisition-related costs.
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The following table presents the aggregate, unaudited financial results for Packaging Holdings and Clear Lam from their respective dates of
acquisition:

(unaudited) 

Aggregate Supplemental Information 
Three Months

Ended Nine Months Ended 
Packaging Holdings and Clear Lam October 1, 2017 October 1, 2017
Actual net sales $ 77,764 $ 145,983 
Actual net income 1,976 2,160 

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company finalized its valuations of the assets and liabilities acquired in conjunction with
the 2017 acquisition of Clear Lam, based on information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date. As a result,
measurement period adjustments were made to the previously disclosed provisional fair values of Clear Lam's net assets that decreased property, plant
and equipment by $1,168, decreased other intangible assets by $1,300, increased other long-term liabilities by $1,385, increased goodwill by $3,168,
and increased other net tangibles assets by $685.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company finalized its valuations of the assets and liabilities acquired in conjunction with
the 2017 acquisition of Packaging Holdings, based on information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date. As a
result, measurement period adjustments were made to the previously disclosed provisional fair values of Packaging Holding's net assets that increased
inventory by $2,381, decreased deferred tax assets by $7,057, increased long-term debt by $664, and increased goodwill by $5,340. The adjustments
were primarily related to a reduction in the Company’s valuation of acquired tax loss carryforwards, and the fair values of spare parts inventories and
capital lease obligations.

Acquisition-related costs of $401 and $945 were incurred during the three months ended September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017, respectively,
and $4,037 and $5,270 during the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and October 1,2017, respectively. Acquisition-related costs consist
primarily of legal and professional fees and are included in "Selling, general and administrative expenses" in the Company's Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Income.

On October 1, 2018, subsequent to the end of the third quarter, the Company completed the acquisition of the remaining 70 percent interest in
Conitex Sonoco (BVI), Ltd. ("Conitex Sonoco") from Texpack, Inc. for total consideration of approximately $133,000 in cash. Final consideration
will be subject to a post-closing adjustment for the change in working capital to the date of closing. The Conitex Sonoco joint venture was formed in
1998 with Texpack, Inc., a Spanish-based global provider of paperboard and paper-based packaging products. Conitex Sonoco produces uncoated
recycled paperboard and tubes and cones for the global spun yarn industry, as well as adhesives, flexible intermediate bulk containers and corrugated
pallets. Conitex Sonoco has approximately 1,250 employees across 13 manufacturing locations in 10 countries, including four paper mills and seven
cone and tube converting operations and two other production facilities. Also on October 1, 2018, the Company acquired from Texpack, Inc. a rigid
paper facility in Spain for $9,956, the full amount of which was pre-funded on September 28, 2018. As these acquisitions were completed subsequent
to the end of the quarter, the preliminary assessment of the fair values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed has not been completed.
Accordingly, such amounts cannot yet be provided.
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Note 5: Shareholders' Equity

Earnings per Share
The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted earnings per share:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 

September 30, 2018
October 1,

2017 September 30, 2018
October 1,

2017

Numerator: 
Net income attributable to Sonoco $ 72,415 $ 72,812 $ 235,882 $ 169,670 

Denominator: 
Weighted average common shares outstanding: 

Basic 100,640 100,275 100,534 100,214 
Dilutive effect of stock-based compensation 400 409 459 579 

Diluted 101,040 100,684 100,993 100,793 

Net income attributable to Sonoco per common share: 
Basic $ 0.72 $ 0.73 $ 2.35 $ 1.69 

Diluted $ 0.72 $ 0.72 $ 2.34 $ 1.68 

Potentially dilutive securities are calculated in accordance with the treasury stock method, which assumes the proceeds from the exercise of all
dilutive stock appreciation rights (SARs) are used to repurchase the Company’s common stock. Certain SARs are not dilutive because either the
exercise price is greater than the average market price of the stock during the reporting period or assumed repurchases from proceeds from the
exercise of the SARs were antidilutive. These SARs may become dilutive in the future if the market price of the Company's common stock
appreciates.

The average number of SARs that were not dilutive and, therefore, not included in the computation of diluted earnings per share during the three-
and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and October 1,2017 was as follows:

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 

September 30, 2018
October 1,

2017 September 30, 2018 October 1, 2017

Anti-dilutive stock appreciation rights 895 531 892 473 

No adjustments were made to net income attributable to Sonoco in the computations of earnings per share.

Stock Repurchases

On February 10, 2016, the Company’s Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to 5,000 shares of the Company's common stock. A
total of 2,030 were purchased in 2016. No shares were repurchased under this authorization during 2017 or during the nine months ended September
30, 2018. Accordingly, a total of 2,970 shares remain available for repurchase at September 30, 2018.

The Company frequently repurchases shares of its common stock to satisfy employee tax withholding obligations in association with certain
share-based compensation awards. These repurchases, which are not part of a publicly announced plan or program, totaled 135 shares in the nine
months ended September 30, 2018 at a cost of $6,987, and 113 shares in the nine months ended October 1, 2017 at a cost of $5,942.
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Dividend Declarations
On July 18, 2018, the Board of Directors declared a regular quarterly dividend of $0.41 per share. This dividend was paid on September 10,

2018 to all shareholders of record as of August 10, 2018.

On October 16, 2018, the Board of Directors declared a regular quarterly dividend of $0.41 per share. This dividend is payable on December 10,
2018 to all shareholders of record as of November 9, 2018.

Note 6: Restructuring and Asset Impairment
The Company has engaged in a number of restructuring actions over the past several years. Actions initiated in 2018 and 2017 are reported as

“2018 Actions” and “2017 Actions,” respectively. Actions initiated prior to 2017, all of which were substantially complete at September 30, 2018, are
reported as “2016 and Earlier Actions.”

Following are the total restructuring and asset impairment charges, net of adjustments, recognized by the Company during the periods
presented: 

2018 2017
Third Quarter Nine Months Third Quarter Nine Months 

Restructuring/Asset impairment: 
2018 Actions $ 19,348 $ 24,263 $ — $ — 
2017 Actions 3,184 4,606 1,610 7,798 
2016 and Earlier Actions (471) (178) (1,301) 4,181 
Other asset impairments — — 202 540 

Restructuring/Asset impairment charges 22,061 28,691 511 12,519 
Income tax benefit (5,465) (7,196) (445) (4,081)
Less: Costs attributable to noncontrolling interests, net of tax (28) (48) (21) (35)

Restructuring/asset impairment charges attributable to Sonoco, net
of tax $ 16,568 $ 21,447 $ 45 $ 8,403 

Pre-tax restructuring and asset impairment charges are included in “Restructuring/Asset impairment charges” in the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Income.

When recognizable in accordance with GAAP, the Company expects to recognize future additional charges totaling approximately $3,900 in
connection with previously announced restructuring actions. The Company believes that the majority of these charges will be incurred and paid by the
end of 2018. The Company continually evaluates its cost structure, including its manufacturing capacity, and additional restructuring actions are likely
to be undertaken.

2018 Actions

During 2018, the Company announced the closures of a flexible packaging plant in North Carolina, a global brand management facility in
Canada, and a thermoformed packaging plant in California (all part of the Consumer Packaging segment), two tube and core plants, one in Alabama
and one in Canada (both part of the Paper and Industrial Converted Products segment), and a protective packaging plant in North Carolina (part of the
Protective Solutions segment). Restructuring actions in the Display and Packaging segment included charges associated with exiting a single-customer
contract at a packaging center near Atlanta, Georgia. In addition, approximately 100 positions were eliminated in the first nine months of 2018 in
conjunction with the Company's ongoing organizational effectiveness efforts.
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Below is a summary of 2018 Actions and related expenses by segment and by type incurred and estimated to be incurred through completion.

2018 Actions Third Quarter 2018 

Total
Incurred
to Date 

Estimated
Total Cost 

Severance and Termination Benefits 
Consumer Packaging $ 1,154 $ 2,848 $ 4,148 
Display and Packaging 1,134 1,865 1,865 
Paper and Industrial Converted Products 608 $ 1,900 1,900 
Protective Solutions 232 1,008 1,008 
Corporate — 243 243 

Asset Impairment / Disposal of Assets 
Consumer Packaging 305 380 380 
Display and Packaging 4,517 4,517 4,517 
Paper and Industrial Converted Products 70 70 70 
Protective Solutions — (243) (243)

Other Costs 
Consumer Packaging 361 366 866 
Display and Packaging 9,729 9,732 9,732 
Paper and Industrial Converted Products 1,250 1,543 1,643 
Protective Solutions — 46 46 
Corporate (12) (12) (12)

Total Charges and Adjustments $ 19,348 $ 24,263 $ 26,163 

The following table sets forth the activity in the 2018 Actions restructuring accrual included in “Accrued expenses and other” on the Company’s
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:

2018 Actions Severance
and

Termination
Benefits 

Asset Impairment/
Disposal
of Assets 

Other
Costs Total 

Accrual Activity
2018 Year to Date 
Liability at December 31, 2017 $ — $ — $ — $ — 
2018 charges 7,864 4,724 11,675 24,263 
Cash receipts/(payments) (4,166) 24,217 (11,385) 8,666 
Asset write downs/disposals — (28,941) — (28,941)
Foreign currency translation (17) — 2 (15)
Liability at September 30, 2018 $ 3,681 $ — $ 292 $ 3,973 

Included in "Asset Impairment/Disposal of Assets" above are losses totaling $4,516 from the disposition of certain assets as a result of exiting a
single-customer contract associated with a packaging center near Atlanta, Georgia. The Company received proceeds of $22,163 in conjunction with
the sale of fixed assets and inventory with net book values of $24,869 and  $1,810, respectively. Also included in "Asset Impairment/Disposal of
Assets" is a net gain of $272 resulting from the sale of a building and land relating to the closure of a protective packaging plant in North Carolina.
The Company received proceeds of $2,019 from the sale and wrote off assets of $1,747.

"Other costs" include a contract termination fee of $9,600 related to exiting the single-customer contract as well as costs related to plant closures,
including equipment removal, utilities, plant security, property taxes and insurance. 

The Company expects to pay the majority of the remaining 2018 Actions restructuring costs by the end of 2018 using cash generated from
operations.
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2017 Actions
During 2017, the Company announced the closure of an expanded foam protective packaging plant in the United States (part of the Protective

Solutions segment) and five tubes and cores plants - three in the United States, one in Belgium, and one in China (all part of the Paper and Industrial
Converted Products segment). In addition, approximately 255 positions were eliminated throughout 2017 in conjunction with the Company's ongoing
organizational effectiveness efforts.

Below is a summary of 2017 Actions and related expenses by segment and by type incurred and estimated to be incurred through completion.

2018 2017 Total
Incurred
to Date 

 Estimated
Total Cost 2017 Actions 

Third
Quarter Nine Months 

Third
Quarter Nine Months 

Severance and Termination Benefits 
Consumer Packaging $ 2,397 $ 3,453 $ 60 $ 1,376 $ 7,644 $ 8,744 
Display and Packaging — (15) — 172 726 726 
Paper and Industrial Converted Products 4 6 748 2,952 4,024 4,024 
Protective Solutions (149) 163 83 1,057 1,561 1,561 
Corporate — — (4) 452 452 452 

Asset Impairment / Disposal of Assets 
Consumer Packaging — — 126 126 351 351 
Display and Packaging — 193 — — 193 193 
Paper and Industrial Converted Products — (1,264) 13 13 (1,359) (1,359)
Protective Solutions 93 93 55 832 964 964 

Other Costs 
Consumer Packaging 406 958 37 288 1,837 2,037 
Display and Packaging 213 (13) — — 776 1,076 
Paper and Industrial Converted Products 131 772 62 100 1,773 1,973 
Protective Solutions 89 260 430 430 1,002 1,102 
Corporate — — — — (9) (9)

Total Charges and Adjustments $ 3,184 $ 4,606 $ 1,610 $ 7,798 $ 19,935 $ 21,835 

The following table sets forth the activity in the 2017 Actions restructuring accrual included in “Accrued expenses and other” on the Company’s
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets:

2017 Actions Severance
and

Termination
Benefits 

Asset
Impairment/

Disposal
of Assets 

Other
Costs Total 

Accrual Activity
2018 Year to Date 
Liability at December 31, 2017 $ 3,889 $ — $ 213 $ 4,102 
2018 charges 3,607 (978) 1,977 4,606 
Cash receipts/(payments) (5,714) 1,841 (2,173) (6,046)
Asset write downs/disposals — (863) — (863)
Foreign currency translation (8) — (10) (18)
Liability at September 30, 2018 $ 1,774 $ — $ 7 $ 1,781 

Included in "Asset Impairment/Disposal of Assets" above are gains totaling $1,373 related to the sales of the land and buildings associated with
two previously closed tube and core facilities. The Company received proceeds of $1,833 from these sales and wrote off assets with a book value
totaling $460.
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“Other costs” consist primarily of costs related to plant closures including equipment removal, utilities, plant security, property taxes and
insurance. The Company expects to pay the majority of the remaining 2017 Actions restructuring costs by the end of 2018 using cash generated from
operations.

2016 and Earlier Actions

2016 and Earlier Actions are comprised of a number of plant closures and workforce reductions initiated prior to 2017. Charges for these actions
in both 2018 and 2017 primarily relate to the cost of plant closures including severance, equipment removal, plant security, property taxes and
insurance.

The Company expects to recognize future pretax charges of approximately $100 associated with 2016 and Earlier Actions.
Below is a summary of expenses/(income) incurred by segment for 2016 and Earlier Actions for the three- and nine-month periods ended

September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017.

2018 2017

2016 and Earlier Actions Third Quarter Nine Months Third Quarter Nine Months 

Consumer Packaging $ (292) $ 41 $ (1,334) $ 1,259 
Display and Packaging — (23) (2) 549 
Paper and Industrial Converted Products (198) (251) (32) 2,196 
Protective Solutions 19 55 53 156 
Corporate — — 14 21 

Total (credits)/charges, net of adjustments $ (471) $ (178) $ (1,301) $ 4,181 

The accrual for 2016 and Earlier Actions totaled $1,177 and $3,044 at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively, and is included
in “Accrued expenses and other” on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. The majority of the liability associated with 2016 and
Earlier Actions relates to unpaid severance and building lease termination costs and is expected to be paid by the end of 2018 using cash generated
from operations.

Other asset impairments
As a result of the continued devaluation of the Venezuelan Bolivar, the Company recognized impairment charges against inventories and certain

long-term nonmonetary assets in the second and third quarters of 2017 totaling $540. The assets were deemed to be impaired as the U.S. dollar value
of the projected cash flows from these assets was no longer sufficient to recover their U.S. dollar carrying values.
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Note 7: Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss

The following table summarizes the components of accumulated other comprehensive loss and the changes in the balances of each component of
accumulated other comprehensive loss, net of tax as applicable, for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017:

Gains and
Losses on Cash
Flow Hedges 

Defined
Benefit

Pension Items 

Foreign
Currency

Items 

Accumulated
Other

Comprehensive
Loss 

Balance at December 31, 2017 $ (641) $ (467,136) $ (198,495) $ (666,272)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) before reclassifications 583 1,221 (38,011) (36,207)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss
to net income (325) 20,979 — 20,654 
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss
to fixed assets 136 — — 136 

Other comprehensive income/(loss) 394 22,200 (38,011) (15,417)
Amounts reclassified from retained earnings to accumulated other
comprehensive loss (176) $ — $ — (176)
Balance at September 30, 2018 $ (423) $ (444,936) $ (236,506) $ (681,865)

Balance at December 31, 2016 1,939 (453,821) (286,498) (738,380)
Other comprehensive income/(loss) before reclassifications (654) 22,337 86,769 108,452 
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss
to net income (2,984) 35,974 — 32,990 
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive loss
to fixed assets (15) — — (15)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) (3,653) 58,311 86,769 141,427 
Balance at October 1, 2017 $ (1,714) $ (395,510) $ (199,729) $ (596,953)

"Other comprehensive income/(loss) before reclassifications" during the nine months ended October 1, 2017, includes $5,071 of "Defined
Benefit Pension Items" related to the release of a portion of the valuation allowance on deferred tax assets related to the pension plan of a foreign
subsidiary.
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The following table summarizes the effects on net income of significant amounts reclassified from each component of accumulated other
comprehensive loss for the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and October 1,2017:

Amount Reclassified from Accumulated
Other Comprehensive Loss 

Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 
Details about Accumulated Other

Comprehensive
Loss Components 

September 30,
2018

October 1,
2017

September 30,
2018 October 1, 2017

Affected Line Item in
the Condensed Consolidated

Statements of Income 

Gains and losses on cash flow hedges 
Foreign exchange contracts $ 614 $ 4,814 $ 1,184 $ 8,097 Net sales 
Foreign exchange contracts (260) (2,766) (613) (4,808) Cost of sales 
Commodity contracts (153) 656 (143) 1,367 Cost of sales 

201 2,704 428 4,656 Income before income taxes 
(58) (977) (103) (1,672) Provision for income taxes 

$ 143 $ 1,727 $ 325 $ 2,984 Net income 
Defined benefit pension items 

Effect of curtailment loss(a) $ (97) $ — $ (97) $ — 
Non-operating pension
(income)/cost 

Effect of settlement loss(a) $ — $ (476) $ (645) $ (31,550)
Non-operating pension
(income)/cost 

Amortization of defined
 benefit pension items(a) (9,068) (9,540) (27,352) (29,325)

Non-operating pension
(income)/cost 

(9,165) (10,016) (28,094) (60,875) Income before income taxes 
2,357 3,935 7,115 24,901 Provision for income taxes 

$ (6,808) $ (6,081) $ (20,979) $ (35,974) Net income 
Total reclassifications for the period $ (6,665) $ (4,354) $ (20,654) $ (32,990) Net income 

 
(a) See Note 12 for additional details.
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The following table summarizes the before and after tax amounts for the various components of other comprehensive income/(loss) for the three-
month periods ended September 30, 2018 and October 1,2017:

Three months ended September 30, 2018 Three months ended October 1, 2017 

Before Tax
Amount 

Tax
(Expense)
Benefit 

After Tax
Amount 

Before Tax
Amount 

Tax
(Expense)
Benefit 

After Tax
Amount 

Foreign currency items $ 1,916 $ — $ 1,916 $ 26,928 $ — $ 26,928 
Defined benefit pension items: 

Other comprehensive income/(loss) before
reclassifications 184 (31) 153 6,634 (2,414) 4,220 
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income/(loss) to net income 9,165 (2,357) 6,808 10,016 (3,935) 6,081 
Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
defined benefit pension items 9,349 (2,388) 6,961 16,650 (6,349) 10,301 

Gains and losses on cash flow hedges: 
Other comprehensive income/(loss) before
reclassifications 2,415 (693) 1,722 2,425 (859) 1,566 
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income/(loss) to net income (201) 58 (143) (2,704) 977 (1,727)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income/(loss) to fixed assets 80 — 80 (25) — (25)
Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
cash flow hedges 2,294 (635) 1,659 (304) 118 (186)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) $ 13,559 $ (3,023) $ 10,536 $ 43,274 $ (6,231) $ 37,043 

The following table summarizes the before and after tax amounts for the various components of other comprehensive income/(loss) for the nine-
month periods ended September 30, 2018 and October 1,2017:

Nine months ended September 30, 2018 Nine months ended October 1, 2017 

Before Tax
Amount 

Tax
(Expense)
Benefit 

After Tax
Amount 

Before Tax
Amount 

Tax
(Expense)
Benefit 

After Tax
Amount 

Foreign currency items $ (38,011) $ — $ (38,011) $ 86,769 $ — $ 86,769 
Defined benefit pension items: 

Other comprehensive income/(loss) before
reclassifications 1,674 (453) 1,221 25,655 (3,318) 22,337 
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income/(loss) to net income 28,094 (7,115) 20,979 60,875 (24,901) 35,974 
Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
defined benefit pension items 29,768 (7,568) 22,200 86,530 (28,219) 58,311 

Gains and losses on cash flow hedges: 
Other comprehensive income/(loss) before
reclassifications 784 (201) 583 (1,021) 367 (654)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income/(loss) to net income (428) 103 (325) (4,656) 1,672 (2,984)
Amounts reclassified from accumulated other
comprehensive income/(loss) to fixed assets 136 — 136 (15) — (15)
Net other comprehensive income/(loss) from
cash flow hedges 492 (98) 394 (5,692) 2,039 (3,653)

Other comprehensive income/(loss) $ (7,751) $ (7,666) $ (15,417) $ 167,607 $ (26,180) $ 141,427 
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Note 8: Goodwill and Other Intangible Assets

Goodwill

A summary of the changes in goodwill by segment for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 is as follows: 

Consumer
Packaging 

Display
and

Packaging 

Paper and
Industrial
Converted
Products 

Protective
Solutions Total 

Goodwill at December 31, 2017 $ 572,716 $ 203,414 $ 233,778 $ 231,967 $ 1,241,875 
2018 Acquisitions 47,193 — — — 47,193 
Foreign currency translation (7,221) — (4,654) (333) (12,208)
Other 8,508 — — — 8,508 

Goodwill at September 30, 2018 $ 621,196 $ 203,414 $ 229,124 $ 231,634 $ 1,285,368 

The acquisition of Highland in April 2018 resulted in the recognition of $47,193 of goodwill. In addition, measurement period adjustments made
in the first nine months of 2018 to finalize the fair values of the assets acquired and the liabilities assumed in the 2017 acquisitions of Packaging
Holdings and Clear Lam, resulted in increases in goodwill of $5,340 and $3,168, respectively. These adjustments are reflected above in "Other." See
Note 4 for additional information.

The Company assesses goodwill for impairment annually and from time to time when warranted by the facts and circumstances surrounding
individual reporting units or the Company as a whole. The Company completed its most recent annual goodwill impairment testing during the third
quarter of 2018. As part of this testing, the Company analyzed certain qualitative and quantitative factors in determining goodwill impairment. The
Company's assessments reflected a number of significant management assumptions and estimates including discount rates, and the Company's
forecast of sales volumes and prices, new business, profit margins, income taxes, capital expenditures and changes in working capital requirements.
Changes in these assumptions could materially impact the Company's conclusions. Based on its assessments, the Company concluded that there was
no impairment of goodwill for any of its reporting units.

Although no reporting units failed the assessments noted above, in management’s opinion, the goodwill of the Display and Packaging reporting unit is
at risk of impairment in the near term if operating performance does not improve in line with management's expectations, or if there is a negative
change in the long-term outlook for the business or in other factors such as the discount rate. Total goodwill associated with this reporting unit was
$203,414  at September 30, 2018. In addition, a large portion of projected sales in the Display and Packaging reporting unit is concentrated in several
major customers, the loss of any of which could impact the Company's conclusion regarding the likelihood of goodwill impairment for the unit.
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Other Intangible Assets

A summary of other intangible assets as of September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 is as follows: 

September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017

Other Intangible Assets, gross: 
Patents $ 22,114 $ 21,957 
Customer lists 537,027 497,634 
Trade names 26,990 25,148 
Proprietary technology 20,764 20,779 
Land use rights 279 298 
Other 2,135 1,740 

Other Intangible Assets, gross $ 609,309 $ 567,556 

Accumulated Amortization: 
Patents (8,805) (7,187)
Customer lists (237,285) (210,212)
Trade names (6,405) (4,427)
Proprietary technology (14,554) (13,192)
Land use rights (48) (47)
Other (1,388) (1,196)

Total Accumulated Amortization $ (268,485) $ (236,261)
Other Intangible Assets, net $ 340,824 $ 331,295 

The acquisition of Highland in April 2018 resulted in the addition of $45,624 of intangible assets, the vast majority of which related to customer
lists.  In addition, measurement period adjustments were made during the first nine months of 2018 to the provisional fair values of the intangible
assets acquired in the July 2017 acquisition of Clear Lam resulting in a $1,300 reduction in the value previously attributed to customer lists. See Note
4 for additional information. In the third quarter of 2018 the Company purchased certain intangible assets in Australia, primarily customer lists, for a
total of $2,071. The intangibles acquired in the first nine months of 2018 will be amortized over a weighted average useful life of approximately 13
years.

Other intangible assets are amortized on a straight-line basis over their respective useful lives, which generally range from three to forty years.
The Company has no intangible assets with indefinite lives.

Aggregate amortization expense was $11,664 and $10,117 for the three months ended September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017, respectively,
and $34,266 and $26,706 for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017, respectively. Amortization expense on other intangible
assets is expected to total approximately $45,900 in 2018, $45,400 in 2019, $43,100 in 2020, $41,600 in 2021 and $39,700 in 2022.

Note 9: Debt
On April 12, 2018, the Company entered into a $100,000 term loan with Bank of America, N.A. The full amount was drawn from this facility on

April 12, 2018, and the proceeds, along with proceeds from existing credit facilities, were used to fund the acquisition of Highland Packaging
Solutions. The loan had a 364-day term and the Company had a one-time option to extend the term for an additional 364 days at its sole discretion.
Interest was assessed at the London Interbank Offered Rate (LIBOR) plus a margin based on a pricing grid that used the Company's credit ratings. The
LIBOR margin was 110 basis points. There was no required amortization and repayment could be accelerated at any time at the discretion of the
Company. The entire $100,000 of the borrowings from this term loan had been repaid as of the end of the third quarter of 2018.
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Note 10: Financial Instruments and Derivatives

The following table sets forth the carrying amounts and fair values of the Company’s significant financial instruments for which the carrying
amount differs from the fair value. 

September 30, 2018 December 31, 2017
Carrying
Amount 

Fair
Value 

Carrying
Amount 

Fair
Value 

Long-term debt, net of current portion $ 1,312,678 $ 1,388,231 $ 1,288,002 $ 1,426,862 

The carrying value of cash and cash equivalents, short-term debt and long-term variable-rate debt approximates fair value. The fair value of
long-term debt is determined based on recent trade information in the financial markets of the Company’s public debt or is determined by discounting
future cash flows using interest rates available to the Company for issues with similar terms and maturities. It is considered a Level 2 fair value
measurement.

Adoption of Accounting Standards Update 2017-12

The Company elected to early adopt Accounting Standards Update (ASU) 2017-12, "Derivatives and Hedging: Targeted Improvements to
Accounting for Hedging Activities," as of January 1, 2018. The impact of the adoption of ASU 2017-12 was the recognition of a $176 increase in the
Company's beginning retained earnings with an offsetting change in accumulated other comprehensive loss in order to remove previously recognized
ineffectiveness losses on contracts outstanding as of the date of adoption. See Note 2 for additional information.

Cash Flow Hedges

At September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Company had derivative financial instruments outstanding to hedge anticipated transactions
and certain asset and liability related cash flows. These contracts, which have maturities ranging to December 2020, qualify as cash flow hedges under
U.S. GAAP. For derivative instruments that are designated and qualify as a cash flow hedge, the gain or loss on the derivative instrument is reported
as a component of other comprehensive income and reclassified into earnings in the same period or periods during which the hedged transaction
affects earnings and is presented in the same income statement line item as the earnings effect of the hedged item.

Commodity Cash Flow Hedges

The Company has entered into certain derivative contracts to manage the cost of anticipated purchases of natural gas and aluminum. At
September 30, 2018, natural gas swaps covering approximately 8.0 million MMBTUs were outstanding. These contracts represent approximately
74%, 57% and 29% of anticipated U.S. and Canadian usage for the remainder of 2018, 2019 and 2020, respectively. Additionally, the Company had
swap contracts covering 1,769 metric tons of aluminum, representing approximately 51% of anticipated usage for the remainder of 2018. The fair
values of the Company’s commodity cash flow hedges netted to a loss position of $(575) at September 30, 2018, and $(1,713) at December 31, 2017.
The amount of the loss included in Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss at September 30, 2018, that is expected to be reclassified to the income
statement during the next twelve months is $(320).
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Foreign Currency Cash Flow Hedges
The Company has entered into forward contracts to hedge certain anticipated foreign currency denominated sales, purchases, and capital

spending forecast to occur in 2018. The net positions of these contracts at September 30, 2018 were as follows (in thousands):
Currency Action Quantity 

Colombian peso purchase 1,921,999 
Mexican peso purchase 167,127 
Polish zloty purchase 25,763 
Canadian dollar purchase 13,123 
Russian ruble purchase 9,284 
Turkish lira purchase 2,093 
British pound purchase 1,326 
New Zealand dollar sell (131)
Australian dollar sell (355)
Euro sell (3,425)

The fair value of foreign currency cash flow hedges related to forecasted sales and purchases netted to a gain position of $313 at September 30,
2018 and $950 at December 31, 2017. Gains of $313 are expected to be reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income to the income
statement during the next twelve months. In addition, the Company has entered into forward contracts to hedge certain foreign currency cash flow
transactions related to construction in progress. As of September 30, 2018 and at December 31, 2017, the net position of these contracts was $(235)
and $330, respectively. During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, gains from these hedges totaling $136 were reclassified from accumulated
other comprehensive income and included in the carrying value of the related fixed assets acquired. Losses of $(235) are expected to be reclassified
from accumulated other comprehensive income and included in the carrying value of the related fixed assets acquired during the next twelve months.

Other Derivatives
The Company routinely enters into forward contracts or swaps to economically hedge the currency exposure of intercompany debt and existing

foreign currency denominated receivables and payables. The Company does not apply hedge accounting treatment under ASC 815 for these
instruments. As such, changes in fair value are recorded directly to income and expense in the periods that they occur.

The net positions of these contracts at September 30, 2018, were as follows (in thousands):

Currency Action Quantity 
Colombian peso purchase 6,196,372 
Mexican peso purchase 330,523 
Canadian dollar purchase 23,199 
Saudi Arabian riyal sell (4,131)
South African rand sell (18,784)

The fair value of the Company’s other derivatives was a gain position of $471 and a loss position of $(581) at September 30, 2018 and
December 31, 2017, respectively.
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The following table sets forth the location and fair values of the Company’s derivative instruments at September 30, 2018 and December 31,
2017:

Description Balance Sheet Location 
September 30,

2018 December 31, 2017
Derivatives designated as hedging instruments: 

Commodity Contracts Prepaid expenses $ 205 $ 149 
Commodity Contracts Other assets $ 13 $ — 
Commodity Contracts Accrued expenses and other $ (577) $ (1,417)
Commodity Contracts Other liabilities $ (216) $ (445)
Foreign Exchange Contracts Prepaid expenses $ 706 $ 2,232 

Foreign Exchange Contracts Accrued expenses and other $ (628) $ (1,282)
Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments: 

Foreign Exchange Contracts Prepaid expenses $ 496 $ 90 
Foreign Exchange Contracts Accrued expenses and other $ (25) $ (671)

While certain of the Company’s derivative contract arrangements with its counterparties provide for the ability to settle contracts on a net basis,
the Company reports its derivative positions on a gross basis. There are no collateral arrangements or requirements in these agreements.

The following tables set forth the effect of the Company’s derivative instruments on financial performance for the three months
ended September 30, 2018 and October 1,2017: 

Description 

Amount of Gain or
(Loss) Recognized

in OCI on
Derivatives 

Location of Gain
or (Loss)

Reclassified from
Accumulated OCI

Into Income 

Amount of Gain or
(Loss) Reclassified
from Accumulated
OCI Into Income 

Derivatives in Cash Flow Hedging Relationships: 
Three months ended September 30, 2018 
Foreign Exchange Contracts $ 2,550 Net sales $ 614 

Cost of sales $ (260)
Commodity Contracts $ (135) Cost of sales $ (153)

Three months ended October 1, 2017 
Foreign Exchange Contracts $ 3,119 Net sales $ 4,814 

Cost of sales $ (2,766)
Commodity Contracts $ (694) Cost of sales $ 656 

 

Description 
Gain or (Loss)

Recognized 
Location of Gain or (Loss) Recognized in

Income Statement 

Derivatives not Designated as Hedging Instruments: 
Three months ended September 30, 2018 
Foreign Exchange Contracts $ — Cost of sales 

$ (1,008) Selling, general and administrative 
Three months ended October 1, 2017 
Foreign Exchange Contracts $ — Cost of sales 

$ (3,172) Selling, general and administrative 
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Three months ended
September 30, 2018 

Three months ended October
1, 2017 

Description Revenue 
Cost of
sales Revenue 

Cost of
sales 

Total amount of income and expense line items presented in the Condensed
Consolidated Statements of Income $ 614 $ (413) $ 4,814 $ (2,110)

The effects of cash flow hedging: 

Gain or (loss) on cash flow hedging relationships in Subtopic 815-20: 
Foreign exchange contracts: 
Amount of gain or (loss) reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive
income into net income $ 614 $ (260) $ 4,814 $ (2,766)

Commodity contracts: 
Amount of gain or (loss) reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive
income into net income $ — $ (153) $ — $ 656 

The following tables set forth the effect of the Company’s derivative instruments on financial performance for the nine months
ended September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017:

Description 

Amount of Gain or
(Loss) Recognized

in OCI on
Derivatives 

Location of Gain
or (Loss)

Reclassified from
Accumulated OCI

Into Income 

Amount of Gain or
(Loss) Reclassified
from Accumulated
OCI Into Income 

Derivatives in Cash Flow Hedging Relationships: 
Nine months ended September 30, 2018 
Foreign Exchange Contracts $ (211) Net sales $ 1,184 

Cost of sales $ (613)
Commodity Contracts $ 995 Cost of sales $ (143)
Nine months ended October 1, 2017 
Foreign Exchange Contracts $ 936 Net sales $ 8,097 

Cost of sales $ (4,808)
Commodity Contracts $ (1,957) Cost of sales $ 1,367 

 

Description 
Gain or (Loss)

Recognized 
Location of Gain or (Loss) Recognized in

Income Statement 

Derivatives not Designated as Hedging Instruments: 
Nine months ended September 30, 2018 
Foreign Exchange Contracts $ — Cost of sales 

$ 1,016 Selling, general and administrative 
Nine months ended October 1, 2017 
Foreign Exchange Contracts $ — Cost of sales 

$ (2,074) Selling, general and administrative 
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Nine months ended
September 30, 2018 

Nine months ended
October 1, 2017 

Description Revenue 
Cost of
sales Revenue 

Cost of
sales 

Total amount of income and expense line items presented in the Condensed Consolidated
Statements of Income $ 1,184 $ (756) $ 8,097 $ (3,441)

The effects of cash flow hedging: 

Gain or (loss) on cash flow hedging relationships in Subtopic 815-20: 
Foreign exchange contracts: 

Amount of gain or (loss) reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income
into net income $ 1,184 $ (613) $ 8,097 $ (4,808)

Commodity contracts: 
Amount of gain or (loss) reclassified from accumulated other comprehensive income
into net income $ — $ (143) $ — $ 1,367 

Note 11: Fair Value Measurements

Fair value is defined as an exit price, representing the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants. Fair value is a market-based measurement that is determined based on assumptions that market participants
would use in pricing an asset or liability. A three-tier fair value hierarchy is used to prioritize the inputs in measuring fair value as follows:

Level 1 – Observable inputs such as quoted market prices in active markets; 
Level 2 – Inputs, other than quoted prices in active markets, that are observable either directly or indirectly; and 
Level 3 – Unobservable inputs for which there is little or no market data, which require the reporting entity to develop its own assumptions. 

The following table sets forth information regarding the Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities, excluding retirement and
postretirement plan assets, measured at fair value on a recurring basis:

Description September 30, 2018
Assets measured

at NAV Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

Hedge derivatives, net: 
Commodity contracts $ (575) $ — $ — $ (575) $ — 
Foreign exchange contracts $ 78 $ — $ — $ 78 $ — 

Non-hedge derivatives, net: 
Foreign exchange contracts $ 471 $ — $ — $ 471 $ — 

Deferred compensation plan assets $ 290 $ — $ 290 $ — $ — 

Description December 31, 2017
Assets measured

at NAV Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 

Hedge derivatives, net: 
Commodity contracts $ (1,713) $ — $ — $ (1,713) $ — 
Foreign exchange contracts $ 950 $ — $ — $ 950 $ — 

Non-hedge derivatives, net: 
Foreign exchange contracts $ (581) $ — $ — $ (581) $ — 

Deferred compensation plan assets $ 268 $ — $ 268 $ — $ — 
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As discussed in Note 10, the Company uses derivatives to mitigate the effect of raw material and energy cost fluctuations, foreign currency
fluctuations and, from time to time, interest rate movements. Fair value measurements for the Company’s derivatives are classified under Level 2
because such measurements are estimated based on observable inputs such as interest rates, yield curves, spot and future commodity prices and spot
and future exchange rates.

Certain deferred compensation plan liabilities are funded by assets invested in various exchange traded mutual funds. These assets are measured
using quoted prices in accessible active markets for identical assets.

The Company does not currently have any non-financial assets or liabilities that are recognized or disclosed at fair value on a recurring basis.
None of the Company’s financial assets or liabilities are measured at fair value using significant unobservable inputs. There were no transfers in or out
of Level 1 or Level 2 fair value measurements during the three- and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018.

Note 12: Employee Benefit Plans
Retirement Plans and Retiree Health and Life Insurance Plans

The Company provides non-contributory defined benefit pension plans to certain of its employees in the United States and certain of its
employees in Mexico and Belgium. The Company also sponsors contributory defined benefit pension plans covering the majority of its employees in
the United Kingdom, Canada, and the Netherlands. In addition, the Company provides postretirement healthcare and life insurance benefits to a
limited number of its retirees and their dependents in the United States and Canada, based on certain age and/or service eligibility requirements.

The Company froze participation in its U.S. qualified defined benefit pension plan for newly hired salaried and non-union hourly employees
effective December 31, 2003. To replace this benefit, the Company provides non-union U.S. employees hired on or after January 1, 2004, with an
annual contribution, called the Sonoco Retirement Contribution (SRC), to their participant accounts in the Sonoco Retirement and Savings Plan. The
SRC is equal to 4% of the participant's eligible pay plus 4% of eligible pay in excess of the social security wage base. Also eligible for the SRC are
former participants of the U.S. qualified defined benefit pension plan who elected to transfer out of that plan under a one-time option effective January
1, 2010.

On February 4, 2009, the U.S. qualified defined benefit pension plan was amended to freeze plan benefits for all active participants effective
December 31, 2018. Remaining active participants in the U.S. qualified plan will become eligible for SRC contributions effective January 1, 2019.

The components of net periodic benefit cost include the following:
Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 

September 30, 2018
October 1,

2017 September 30, 2018 October 1, 2017

Retirement Plans 
Service cost $ 4,532 $ 4,626 $ 13,682 $ 13,835 
Interest cost 13,698 13,716 41,249 42,085 
Expected return on plan assets (22,740) (20,297) (68,529) (60,833)
Amortization of prior service cost 239 228 730 683 
Amortization of net actuarial loss 9,241 9,625 27,823 29,585 
Effect of curtailment loss 97 — 97 — 
Effect of settlement loss — 476 645 31,550 

Net periodic benefit cost $ 5,067 $ 8,374 $ 15,697 $ 56,905 

Retiree Health and Life Insurance Plans 
Service cost $ 73 $ 70 $ 222 $ 234 
Interest cost 115 123 336 347 
Expected return on plan assets (222) (408) (912) (1,228)
Amortization of prior service credit (124) (124) (373) (374)
Amortization of net actuarial gain (288) (189) (828) (569)

Net periodic benefit income $ (446) $ (528) $ (1,555) $ (1,590)
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The Company made aggregate contributions of $13,188 and $38,483 to its defined benefit retirement and retiree health and life insurance plans
during the nine months ended September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017, respectively. The Company expects to make additional aggregate
contributions of approximately $8,500 to its defined benefit retirement and retiree health and life insurance plans over the remainder of 2018.

The Company recognized settlement losses totaling $645 during the nine months ended September 30, 2018 resulting from payments made to
certain participants of the Company's Canadian pension plan who elected the lump sum option of distribution upon retirement. Settlement losses in the
prior year totaling $31,550 resulted primarily from the Company's initiative to settle the pension obligation of certain terminated vested participants in
the U.S. qualified retirement plans, through a lump sum payment or the purchase of an annuity.

During the three-month period ended September 30, 2018, the Company recognized a curtailment loss of $97 related to the termination of a
small retirement plan in Canada.

Sonoco Retirement Contribution (SRC)

SRC contributions, which are funded annually in the first quarter, totaled $14,151 during the nine months ended September 30, 2018, and
$14,066 during the nine months ended October 1, 2017. No additional SRC contributions are expected during the remainder of 2018. The Company
recognized expense related to the SRC of $3,707 and $3,239 for the quarters ended September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017, respectively, and
$11,594 and $10,930, for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and October 1, 2017, respectively.

Note 13:  Income Taxes

The Company’s effective tax rate for the three- and nine-month periods ending September 30, 2018, was 21.0% and 24.0%, respectively, and its
effective rate for the three- and nine-month periods ending October 1, 2017, was 33.4% and 32.3%, respectively. The rate for the nine-month period
ending September 30, 2018 varied from the U.S. statutory rate due primarily to the new international tax regime of the U.S. as part of the enactment of
the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (Tax Act) as well as the effect of state income taxes and the release of reserves on uncertain tax positions related to the
expiration of the statute of limitations. The rate for the three-month period ending September 30, 2018 was impacted by these same items; however,
they had the effect of offsetting one another, resulting in an effective tax rate approximately equal to the U.S. statutory rate. The rates for the three-
and nine-month periods ending October 1, 2017 varied from the U.S. statutory rate due primarily to the favorable effect of certain international
operations that were subject to tax rates generally lower than the U.S. rate, as well as the effect of state income taxes.

On December 22, 2017, the SEC staff issued Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 118 (“SAB 118”) to address the application of U.S. GAAP in
situations where a registrant does not have the necessary information available, prepared, or analyzed (including computations) in reasonable detail to
complete the accounting for certain income tax effects of the Tax Act. The Company recognized the provisional tax impacts related to deemed
repatriated earnings and the revaluation of deferred tax assets and liabilities and included these amounts in its consolidated financial statements for the
year ended December 31, 2017. The ultimate impact may differ from these provisional amounts, possibly materially, due to, among other things,
additional analysis, changes in interpretations and assumptions the Company has made, additional regulatory guidance that may be issued, and actions
the Company may take as a result of the Tax Act. Adjustments were made during the nine months ended September 30, 2018, to the provisional
amounts recorded in December as necessary to revalue deferred tax assets and liabilities pursuant to the preparation of the 2017 federal income tax
return. As of September 30, 2018, the 2017 U.S. federal tax return, as well as various state income tax returns, had not been finalized. Any additional
 adjustments will be recorded to tax expense in the fourth quarter of 2018.

The Company and/or its subsidiaries file federal, state and local income tax returns in the United States and various foreign jurisdictions. With
few exceptions, the Company is no longer subject to income tax examinations by tax authorities for years prior to 2015. The Company has entered the
appeals process with the Internal Revenue Service for the 2012 and 2013 tax years.

The Company’s reserve for uncertain tax benefits has decreased by approximately $1,000 since December 31, 2017, due primarily to a decrease
in reserves related to existing uncertain tax positions. The Company believes that it is
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reasonably possible that the amount reserved for unrecognized tax benefits at September 30, 2018 will decrease by approximately $3,200 over the
next twelve months. This change includes the anticipated increase in reserves related to existing positions offset by settlements of issues currently
under examination and the release of existing reserves due to the expiration of the statute of limitations. Although the Company’s estimate for the
potential outcome for any uncertain tax issue is highly judgmental, management believes that any reasonably foreseeable outcomes related to these
matters have been adequately provided for. However, future results may include favorable or unfavorable adjustments to estimated tax liabilities in the
period the assessments are made or resolved or when statutes of limitation on potential assessments expire. Additionally, the jurisdictions in which
earnings or deductions are realized may differ from current estimates. As a result, the Company’s effective tax rate may fluctuate significantly on a
quarterly basis. The Company has operations and pays taxes in many countries outside of the U.S. and taxes on those earnings are subject to varying
rates. The Company is not dependent upon the favorable benefit of any one jurisdiction to an extent that the loss of such benefit would have a material
effect on the Company’s overall effective tax rate. 

As previously disclosed, the Company received a draft Notice of Proposed Adjustment (“NOPA”) from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) in
February 2017 proposing an adjustment to income for the 2013 tax year based on the IRS's recharacterization of a distribution of an intercompany
note made in 2012, and the subsequent repayment of the note over the course of 2013, as if it were a cash distribution made in 2013. In March 2017,
the Company received a draft NOPA proposing penalties of $18,000 associated with the IRS’s recharacterization, as well as an Information Document
Request (“IDR”) requesting the Company’s analysis of why such penalties should not apply. The Company responded to this IDR in April 2017. On
October 5, 2017, the Company received two revised draft NOPAs proposing the same adjustments and penalties as in the prior NOPAs. On November
14, 2017, the Company received two final NOPAs proposing the same adjustments and penalties as in the prior draft NOPAs. On November 20,  2017,
the Company received a Revenue Agent's Report (“RAR”) that included the same adjustments and penalties as in the NOPAs.  At the time of the
distribution in 2012, it was characterized as a dividend to the extent of earnings and profits, with the remainder as a tax free return of basis and taxable
capital gain. As the IRS proposes to recharacterize the distribution, the entire distribution would be characterized as a dividend. The incremental tax
liability associated with the income adjustment proposed in the RAR would be approximately $89,000, excluding interest and the previously
referenced penalties. On January 22, 2018, the Company filed a protest to the proposed deficiency with the IRS. The Company received a rebuttal of
its protest from the IRS on July 10, 2018, and the matter has now been referred to the Appeals Division of the IRS. The Company strongly believes
the position of the IRS with regard to this matter is inconsistent with applicable tax laws and existing Treasury regulations, and that the Company's
previously reported income tax provision for the year in question is appropriate. However, there can be no assurance that this matter will be resolved
in the Company's favor. Regardless of whether the matter is resolved in the Company's favor, the final resolution of this matter could be expensive and
time consuming to defend and/or settle. While the Company believes that the amount of tax originally paid with respect to this distribution is correct,
and accordingly has not provided additional reserve for tax uncertainty, there is still a possibility that an adverse outcome of the matter could have a
material effect on its results of operations and financial condition.

Note 14: Revenue Recognition

The Company adopted ASU 2014-09, "Revenue from Contracts with Customers," as of January 1, 2018. The impact of the adoption was the
recognition of a $1,721 increase in the Company's beginning retained earnings. See impact of adoption in Note 3 and additional discussion in Note 2
to these condensed consolidated financial statements.

The Company records revenue when control is transferred to the customer, which is either upon shipment or over time in cases where the
Company is entitled to payment for products produced that are customer specific without alternative use. The Company recognizes over time revenue
under the output method as goods are produced. Revenue that is recognized at a point in time is recognized when the customer obtains control of the
goods. Customers obtain control either when goods are delivered to the customer facility, if the Company is responsible for arranging transportation,
or when picked up by the customer's designated carrier. The Company commonly enters into Master Supply Arrangements (MSA) with customers to
provide goods and/or services over specific time periods. Customers submit purchase orders with quantities and prices to create a contract for
accounting purposes. Shipping and handling expenses are included in "Cost of Sales," and freight charged to customers is included in "Net Sales" in
the Company's Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income.
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The Company has rebate agreements with certain customers. These rebates are recorded as reductions of sales and are accrued using sales data
and rebate percentages specific to each customer agreement. Accrued customer rebates are included in "Accrued expenses and other" in the
Company's Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. 

Payment terms under the Company's arrangements are short term in nature, generally no longer than 120 days. The Company does provide
prompt payment discounts to certain customers if invoices are paid within a predetermined period. Prompt payment discounts are treated as a
reduction of revenue and are determinable within a short period of the sale.

The following table sets forth information about receivables, contract assets and liabilities from contracts with customers. The balances of the
contract assets and liabilities are located in "Other receivables" and "Accrued expenses and other" on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets.

September 30, 2018
January 1, 2018

As adjusted 
Contract Assets $ 50,769 $ 45,877 
Contract Liabilities $ (16,135) $ (16,513)

Significant changes in the contract assets and liabilities balances during the period were as follows:
September 30, 2018 January 1, 2018 Adjusted 

Contract
Asset 

Contract
Liability 

Contract
Asset 

Contract
Liability 

Beginning Balance $ 45,877 $ (16,513) $ — $ (11,298)
Revenue deferred or rebates accrued — (12,240) — 
Recognized as revenue or rebate paid to customer — 12,618 — — 
Increases due to rights to consideration for customer
specific goods produced, but not billed during the period 50,769 — — — 
Transferred to receivables from contract assets recognized
at the beginning of the period (45,877) — — — 
Increase as a result of cumulative catch-up arising from
changes in the estimate of completion, excluding amounts
transferred to receivables during the period — 45,877 (5,215)
Impairment of contract asset — — — — 

Ending Balance $ 50,769 $ (16,135) $ 45,877 $ (16,513)

Contract assets and liabilities are generally short in duration given the nature of products produced by the Company. Contract assets represents
goods produced without alternative use for which the Company is entitled to payment with margin prior to shipment. Upon shipment, the Company is
entitled to bill the customer, and therefore amounts included in contract assets will be reduced with the recording of an account receivable as they
represent an unconditional right to payment. Contract liabilities represent revenue deferred due to pricing mechanisms utilized by the Company in
certain multi-year arrangements. Generally the Company will defer revenue during the initial term of the arrangement, and will release the deferral
over the back half of the contract term. The Company's reportable segments are aligned by product nature as disclosed in Note 15.
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The following table sets forth information about revenue disaggregated by primary geographic regions, and timing of revenue recognition for the
three-month period ended September 30, 2018. The table also includes a reconciliation of disaggregated revenue with reportable segments.

Three Months Ended 
Consumer
Packaging 

Display and
Packaging 

Paper and
Industrial
Converted
Products 

Protective
Solutions 

Primary Geographical Markets: 
United States $ 431,216 $ 80,696 $ 274,966 $ 91,093 
Europe 101,848 82,906 84,313 6,721 
Canada 29,427 — 33,233 — 
Other 37,663 1,562 71,236 37,882 

Total $ 600,154 $ 165,164 $ 463,748 $ 135,696 

Timing of Revenue Recognition: 
Products transferred at a point in time $ 368,709 $ 124,437 $ 438,599 $ 117,608 
Products transferred over time 231,445 40,727 25,149 18,088 

Total $ 600,154 $ 165,164 $ 463,748 $ 135,696 

The following table sets forth information about revenue disaggregated by primary geographic regions, and timing of revenue recognition for the
nine-month period ended September 30, 2018. The table also includes a reconciliation of disaggregated revenue with reportable segments.

Nine Months Ended 
Consumer
Packaging 

Display and
Packaging 

Paper and
Industrial
Converted
Products 

Protective
Solutions 

Primary Geographical Markets: 
United States $ 1,275,775 $ 223,760 $ 820,429 $ 313,341 
Europe 310,865 221,228 267,566 20,326 
Canada 87,728 — 99,868 — 
Other 111,700 6,094 210,675 65,967 

Total $ 1,786,068 $ 451,082 $ 1,398,538 $ 399,634 

Timing of Revenue Recognition: 
Products transferred at a point in time $ 1,101,125 $ 325,313 $ 1,332,266 $ 339,043 
Products transferred over time 684,943 125,769 66,272 60,591 

Total $ 1,786,068 $ 451,082 $ 1,398,538 $ 399,634 
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(Dollars and shares in thousands except per share data)
(unaudited)

Note 15: Segment Reporting

The Company reports its financial results in four reportable segments: Consumer Packaging, Display and Packaging, Paper and Industrial
Converted Products, and Protective Solutions.

The Consumer Packaging segment includes the following products and services: round and shaped rigid containers and trays (both composite
and thermoformed plastic); extruded and injection-molded plastic products; printed flexible packaging; global brand artwork management; and metal
and peelable membrane ends and closures.

The Display and Packaging segment includes the following products and services: point-of-purchase displays; supply chain management
services; retail packaging, including printed backer cards, thermoformed blisters and heat sealing equipment; and paperboard specialties, such as
coasters and glass covers. 

The Paper and Industrial Converted Products segment includes the following products: paperboard tubes and cores; fiber-based construction
tubes and forms; wooden, metal and composite wire and cable reels and spools; and recycled paperboard, linerboard, corrugating medium, recovered
paper and material recycling services.

The Protective Solutions segment includes the following products: custom-engineered, paperboard-based and expanded foam protective
packaging and components; and temperature-assured packaging.

The following table sets forth net sales, intersegment sales and operating profit for the Company’s reportable segments. “Segment operating
profit” is defined as the segment’s portion of “Operating profit” excluding restructuring charges, asset impairment charges, acquisition-related costs,
and certain other items, if any, the exclusion of which the Company believes improves comparability and analysis of the financial performance of the
business. General corporate expenses have been allocated as operating costs to each of the Company’s reportable segments.

SEGMENT FINANCIAL INFORMATION 
  Three Months Ended Nine Months Ended 

  September 30, 2018
October 1,

2017 September 30, 2018 October 1, 2017
Net sales: 

Consumer Packaging $ 600,154 $ 565,788 $ 1,786,068 $ 1,569,231 
Display and Packaging 165,164 135,560 451,082 365,807 
Paper and Industrial Converted Products 463,748 483,376 1,398,538 1,395,075 
Protective Solutions 135,696 139,910 399,634 407,519 

Consolidated $ 1,364,762 $ 1,324,634 $ 4,035,322 $ 3,737,632 

Intersegment sales: 
Consumer Packaging $ 782 $ 2,173 $ 2,643 $ 4,749 
Display and Packaging 1,034 679 2,196 2,253 
Paper and Industrial Converted Products 32,828 38,791 100,804 103,844 
Protective Solutions 418 518 1,273 1,436 

Consolidated $ 35,062 $ 42,161 $ 106,916 $ 112,282 

Operating profit: 
Segment operating profit: 

Consumer Packaging $ 56,014 $ 68,922 $ 180,772 $ 188,758 
Display and Packaging 3,703 1,993 4,865 6,694 
Paper and Industrial Converted
Products 53,906 43,696 155,229 115,983 
Protective Solutions 10,433 11,323 34,739 33,270 

Restructuring/Asset impairment charges (22,061) (511) (28,691) (12,519)
Other, net (422) (2,191) (3,381) (10,115)

Consolidated $ 101,573 $ 123,232 $ 343,533 $ 322,071 
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Note 16: Commitments and Contingencies
Pursuant to U.S. GAAP, accruals for estimated losses are recorded at the time information becomes available indicating that losses are probable

and that the amounts are reasonably estimable. As is the case with other companies in similar industries, the Company faces exposure from actual or
potential claims and legal proceedings from a variety of sources. Some of these exposures, as discussed below, have the potential to be material.

Environmental Matters
The Company is subject to a variety of environmental and pollution control laws and regulations in all jurisdictions in which it operates.

Spartanburg

In connection with its acquisition of Tegrant in November 2011, the Company identified potential environmental contamination at a site in
Spartanburg, South Carolina. The total remediation cost of the Spartanburg site was estimated to be $17,400 at the time of acquisition and an accrual
in this amount was recorded on Tegrant’s opening balance sheet. Since the acquisition, the Company has spent a total of $1,293 on remediation of the
Spartanburg site. During previous years, the Company has increased its reserves for this site by a total of $17 in order to reflect its best estimate of
what it is likely to pay in order to complete the remediation. At September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Company's accrual for environmental
contingencies related to the Spartanburg site totaled $16,124 and $16,504, respectively. The Company cannot currently estimate its potential liability,
damages or range of potential loss, if any, beyond the amounts accrued with respect to this exposure. However, the Company does not believe that the
resolution of this matter has a reasonable possibility of having a material adverse effect on the Company's financial statements.

Other environmental matters
The Company has been named as a potentially responsible party at several other environmentally contaminated sites. All of the sites are also the

responsibility of other parties. The potential remediation liabilities are shared with such other parties, and, in most cases, the Company’s share, if any,
cannot be reasonably estimated at the current time. However, the Company does not believe that the resolution of these matters has a reasonable
possibility of having a material adverse effect on the Company's financial statements. At September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Company's
accrual for these other sites totaled $3,311 and $3,802, respectively.

Summary
As of September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the Company (and its subsidiaries) had accrued $19,435 and $20,306, respectively, related to

environmental contingencies. These accruals are included in “Accrued expenses and other” on the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheets.

Other Legal Matters
In addition to those matters described above, the Company is subject to other various legal proceedings, claims, and litigation arising in the

ordinary course of business. While the outcome of these matters could differ from management’s expectations, the Company does not believe the
resolution of these matters has a reasonable possibility of having a material adverse effect on the Company’s financial statements.
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Report of Independent Registered Public Accounting Firm

To the Board of Directors and Shareholders of Sonoco Products Company,

Results of Review of Financial Statements

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet of Sonoco Products Company and its subsidiaries as of September 30, 2018, and
the related condensed consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the three-month and nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018
and October 1, 2017 and the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the nine-month periods ended September 30, 2018 and October 1,
2017, including the related notes (collectively referred to as the “interim financial statements”). Based on our reviews, we are not aware of any material
modifications that should be made to the accompanying interim financial statements for them to be in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America.

We have previously audited, in accordance with the standards of the Public Company Accounting Oversight Board (United States), the consolidated balance
sheet of the Company as of December 31, 2017, and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in total equity and of
cash flows for the year then ended (not presented herein), and in our report dated February 28, 2018, we expressed an unqualified opinion on those
consolidated financial statements. In our opinion, the information set forth in the accompanying condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 31,
2017, is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the consolidated balance sheet from which it has been derived.

Basis for Review Results

These interim financial statements are the responsibility of the Company’s management. We are a public accounting firm registered with the Public Company
Accounting Oversight Board (United States) (“PCAOB”) and are required to be independent with respect to the Company in accordance with the U.S. federal
securities laws and the applicable rules and regulations of the Securities and Exchange Commission and the PCAOB. We conducted our review in accordance
with the standards of the PCAOB. A review of interim financial information consists principally of applying analytical procedures and making inquiries of
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the standards of the
PCAOB, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an
opinion.

/s/PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP
Charlotte, North Carolina
October 31, 2018
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Item 2. Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations. 

Statements included in this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q that are not historical in nature, are intended to be, and are hereby identified as
“forward-looking statements” for purposes of the safe harbor provided by Section 21E of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. In
addition, the Company and its representatives may from time to time make other oral or written statements that are also “forward-looking
statements.” Words such as “estimate,” “project,” “intend,” “expect,” “believe,” “consider,” “plan,” “strategy,” “opportunity,” “commitment,”
“target,” “anticipate,” “objective,” “goal,” “guidance,” “outlook,” “forecast,” “future,” “re-envision,” “assume,” “will,” “would,” “can,"
“could,” “may,” “might,” “aspires,” “potential,” or the negative thereof, and similar expressions identify forward-looking statements. Forward-
looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding:

• availability and supply of raw materials, and offsetting high raw material costs, including the impact of potential changes in tariffs;
• improved productivity and cost containment;
• improving margins and leveraging strong cash flow and financial position;
• effects of acquisitions and dispositions;
• realization of synergies resulting from acquisitions;
• costs, timing and effects of restructuring activities;
• adequacy and anticipated amounts and uses of cash flows;
• expected amounts of capital spending;
• refinancing and repayment of debt;
• financial strategies and the results expected of them;
• plans with respect to repatriation of off-shore earnings;
• financial results for future periods;
• producing improvements in earnings;
• profitable sales growth and rates of growth;
• market leadership;
• research and development spending;
• expected impact and costs of resolution of legal proceedings;
• extent of, and adequacy of provisions for, environmental liabilities;
• adequacy of income tax provisions, realization of deferred tax assets, outcomes of uncertain tax issues and tax rates;
• goodwill impairment charges and fair values of reporting units;
• future asset impairment charges and fair values of assets;
• anticipated contributions to pension and postretirement benefit plans, fair values of plan assets, long-term rates of return on plan assets, and

projected benefit obligations and payments;
• expected impact of implementation of new accounting pronouncements;
• creation of long-term value and returns for shareholders;
• continued payment of dividends; and
• planned stock repurchases.

Such forward-looking statements are based on current expectations, estimates and projections about our industry, management's beliefs and certain
assumptions made by management. Such information includes, without limitation, discussions as to guidance and other estimates, perceived
opportunities, expectations, beliefs, plans, strategies, goals and objectives concerning our future financial and operating performance. These
statements are not guarantees of future performance and are subject to certain risks, uncertainties and assumptions that are difficult to predict.
Therefore, actual results may differ materially from those expressed or forecasted in such forward-looking statements. The risks, uncertainties and
assumptions include, without limitation:

• availability and pricing of raw materials, energy and transportation, including the impact of potential changes in tariffs, and the Company's
ability to pass raw material, energy and transportation price increases and surcharges through to customers or otherwise manage these
commodity pricing risks;

• costs of labor;
• work stoppages due to labor disputes;
• success of new product development, introduction and sales;
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• consumer demand for products and changing consumer preferences;
• ability to be the low-cost global leader in customer-preferred packaging solutions within targeted segments;
• competitive pressures, including new product development, industry overcapacity, and changes in competitors' pricing for products;
• ability to maintain or increase productivity levels, contain or reduce costs, and maintain positive price/cost relationships;
• ability to negotiate or retain contracts with customers, including in segments with concentration of sales volume;
• ability to improve margins and leverage cash flows and financial position;
• continued strength of our paperboard-based tubes and cores and composite can operations;
• ability to manage the mix of business to take advantage of growing markets while reducing cyclical effects of some of the Company's existing

businesses on operating results;
• ability to maintain innovative technological market leadership and a reputation for quality;
• ability to attract and retain talented and qualified employees, managers and executives;
• ability to profitably maintain and grow existing domestic and international business and market share;
• ability to expand geographically and win profitable new business;
• ability to identify and successfully close suitable acquisitions at the levels needed to meet growth targets, and successfully integrate newly

acquired businesses into the Company's operations;
• the costs, timing and results of restructuring activities;
• availability of credit to us, our customers and suppliers in needed amounts and on reasonable terms;
• effects of our indebtedness on our cash flow and business activities;
• fluctuations in interest rates and our borrowing costs;
• fluctuations in obligations and earnings of pension and postretirement benefit plans;
• accuracy of assumptions underlying projections of benefit plan obligations and payments, valuation of plan assets, and projections of long-term

rates of return;
• cost of employee and retiree medical, health and life insurance benefits;
• resolution of income tax contingencies;
• foreign currency exchange rate fluctuations, interest rate and commodity price risk and the effectiveness of related hedges;
• changes in U.S. and foreign tariffs, tax rates, and tax laws, regulations, interpretations and implementation thereof;
• accuracy in valuation of deferred tax assets;
• accuracy of assumptions underlying projections related to goodwill impairment testing, and accuracy of management's assessment of goodwill

impairment;
• accuracy of assumptions underlying fair value measurements, accuracy of management's assessments of fair value and fluctuations in fair value;
• ability to maintain effective internal controls over financial reporting;
• liability for and anticipated costs of resolution of legal proceedings;
• liability for and anticipated costs of environmental remediation actions;
• effects of environmental laws and regulations;
• operational disruptions at our major facilities;
• failure or disruptions in our information technologies;
• failure of third party transportation providers to deliver our products to our customers or to deliver raw materials to us;
• substantially lower than normal crop yields;
• loss of consumer or investor confidence;
• ability to protect our intellectual property rights;
• changes in laws and regulations relating to packaging for food products and foods packaged therein, other actions and public concerns about

products packaged in our containers, or chemicals or substances used in raw materials or in the manufacturing process;
• changing climate, climate change regulations and greenhouse gas effects;
• actions of domestic or foreign government agencies and other changes in laws and regulations affecting the Company and increased costs of

compliance;
• international, national and local economic and market conditions and levels of unemployment; and
• economic disruptions resulting from terrorist activities and natural disasters.
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More information about the risks, uncertainties and assumptions that may cause actual results to differ materially from those expressed or forecasted
in forward-looking statements is provided in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K under Item 1A - "Risk Factors" and throughout other
sections of that report and in other reports filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. In light of these various risks, uncertainties and
assumptions, the forward-looking events discussed in this report might not occur.

The Company undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise forward-looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future events
or otherwise. You are, however, advised to review any further disclosures we make on related subjects, and about new or additional risks, uncertainties
and assumptions, in our future filings with the Securities and Exchange Commission on Forms 10-K, 10-Q and 8-K.

COMPANY OVERVIEW

Sonoco is a leading provider of consumer packaging, industrial products, protective packaging and packaging supply chain services, with
approximately 300 locations in 33 countries.

Sonoco competes in multiple product categories, with its operations organized and reported in four segments: Consumer Packaging, Display and
Packaging, Paper and Industrial Converted Products, and Protective Solutions. The majority of the Company’s revenues are from products and
services sold to consumer and industrial products companies for use in the packaging of their products for sale or shipment. The Company also
manufactures paperboard, primarily from recycled materials, for both internal use and open market sale. Each of the Company’s operating units has its
own sales staff and maintains direct sales relationships with its customers.

Third Quarter 2018 Compared with Third Quarter 2017 

RECONCILIATIONS OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

Measures calculated and presented in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles are referred to as GAAP financial measures. The
following tables reconcile the Company’s non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable GAAP financial measures in the
Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for each of the periods presented. These non-GAAP financial measures (referred to as
“Base”) are the GAAP measures adjusted to exclude (dependent upon the applicable period) restructuring charges, asset impairment charges,
acquisition charges, specifically identified tax adjustments, pension settlement charges and certain other items, if any, the exclusion of which the
Company believes improves comparability and analysis of the underlying financial performance of the business. More information about the
Company's use of Non-GAAP financial measures is provided in the Company's Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017
under Item 7 - "Management's discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of operations," under the heading "Use of non-GAAP
financial measures."

For the three months ended September 30, 2018 

Dollars in thousands, except per share data GAAP 

Restructuring/
Asset

Impairment 
Other

Adjustments(1) Base 

Operating profit $ 101,573 $ 22,061 $ 422 $ 124,056 
Non-operating pension (income)/costs (25) — (97) (122)
Interest expense, net 14,502 — — 14,502 
Income before income taxes 87,096 22,061 519 109,676 
Provision for income taxes 18,325 5,465 2,137 25,927 
Income before equity in earnings of affiliates 68,771 16,596 (1,618) 83,749 
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net of tax 4,049 — — 4,049 
Net income 72,820 16,596 (1,618) 87,798 
Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests (405) (28) — (433)
Net income attributable to Sonoco 72,415 16,568 (1,618) 87,365 

$ 0.72 $ 0.16 $ (0.02) $ 0.86 

(1)Consists primarily of costs related to acquisitions and potential acquisitions. Also includes the effect of changes in the U.S. corporate tax rate on deferred tax adjustments
and other non-base tax adjustments totaling a gain of $2,757.
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For the three months ended October 1, 2017 

Dollars in thousands, except per share data GAAP 

Restructuring/
Asset

Impairment 
Other

Adjustments(1) Base 

Operating profit $ 123,232 $ 511 $ 2,191 $ 125,934 
Non-operating pension (income)/costs 3,150 — (476) 2,674 
Interest expense, net 13,647 — — 13,647 
Income before income taxes 106,435 511 2,667 109,613 
Provision for income taxes 35,545 445 (1,080) 34,910 
Income before equity in earnings of affiliates 70,890 66 3,747 74,703 
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net of tax 2,521 — — 2,521 
Net income 73,411 66 3,747 77,224 
Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests (599) (21) — (620)
Net income attributable to Sonoco $ 72,812 $ 45 $ 3,747 $ 76,604 

Per diluted common share $ 0.72 $ — $ 0.04 $ 0.76 

(1) Consists primarily of costs related to acquisitions and potential acquisitions. Additionally, these amounts include the effect of state tax rate changes on deferred taxes as
well as reserves for uncertain tax positions totaling a net loss of $2,362.

RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
The following discussion provides a review of results for the three months ended September 30, 2018 versus the three months ended October 1, 2017.

OVERVIEW
Net sales for the third quarter of 2018 increased 3.0% to $1,365 million, compared with $1,325 million in the same period last year. The improvement
reflects an increase in sales added by acquisitions, volume growth, and higher year-over-year selling prices in some product lines, reflecting an
increase in the cost of certain raw materials, as well as freight and other operating expenses. These positive factors were somewhat offset by
unfavorable changes in foreign currency exchange rates.

Net income attributable to Sonoco for the third quarter of 2018 decreased 0.5% to $72.4 million, $0.72 per diluted share, compared to $72.8 million,
$0.72 per diluted share, reported for the same period of 2017. Current quarter net income includes after-tax, non-base charges totaling $15.0 million,
consisting primarily of restructuring and acquisition-related costs. Results for the third quarter of 2017 include after-tax, non-base charges
totaling $3.8 million, consisting primarily of acquisition-related costs and pension settlement charges. Adjusted for these items, third-quarter 2018
base net income attributable to Sonoco (base earnings) increased 14.0% to $87.4 million, $0.86 per diluted share, from $76.6 million, $0.76 per
diluted share, in 2017.

In September 2018, Sonoco's paper mill operations in Hartsville, South Carolina, were temporarily shut down following unprecedented flooding from
Hurricane Florence. The storm impact also temporarily idled operations at several recycling operations, tube and core plants and other operations in
Virginia, North Carolina and South Carolina. All operations impacted by Hurricane Florence are back in production. In September, paper mill
operations in Hartsville lost approximately 22,300 tons of uncoated recycled paperboard and corrugated medium paper production due to the storm.
The negative third-quarter earnings impact from Hurricane Florence was approximately $4.8 million, $0.04 per diluted share. This impact was
primarily driven by lost production and sales at impacted facilities. The Company expects to experience additional business interruption losses of
approximately $0.02 to $0.03 per diluted share in the fourth quarter. Sonoco carries property and business interruption insurance, subject to a
combined, per-event, $1 million self-insured retention, and is actively working on insurance recovery.

In addition, the Company incurred approximately $8.0 million in flood-related costs during the third quarter, including costs for clean-up, repairs,
damaged inventory, and excess production costs related to downtime and disruptions within our internal supply chain. These costs were offset
by $10.0 million in proceeds from an advance insurance payment and did not impact earnings for the quarter other than to the extent of the Company's
self-insured retention mentioned above.    
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Third-quarter 2018 earnings were essentially flat with the same period last year. The $11.2 million increase in after-tax non-base charges, which was
driven primarily by the charges related to exiting a contract at a packaging center, was essentially offset by a positive price/cost impact. In particular,
the Company's Paper and Industrial Converted Products segment has benefited from higher selling prices on the portion of the tubes, cores and paper
business not contractually tied to old corrugated containers (OCC), while prices for OCC, a primary raw material, have trended downward and are
substantially below prior-year levels.  As a result, all of the segment's geographical regions reported a favorable year-over-year change in price/cost
for the quarter. These gains were offset by the impact of Hurricane Florence and higher management incentives, as well as higher general wage and
other inflation, and unfavorable changes in the impact of foreign currency exchange rates. The third quarter of 2018 also benefited from a
significantly lower effective tax rate versus 2017 due to the 2017 Tax Cuts and Jobs Act ("Tax Act").

OPERATING REVENUE

Net sales for the third quarter of 2018 increased $40 million from the prior-year quarter.

The components of the sales change were: 
($ in millions) 

Volume/mix $ 25 
Selling prices 6 
Acquisitions 31 
Foreign currency translation and other, net (22)

Total sales increase $ 40 

COSTS AND EXPENSES
The Company's gross profit margin percentage remained relatively flat at 19.0% this quarter compared to 19.1% in the prior-year quarter. A favorable
price/cost relationship driven by stronger market conditions was offset by the impact of acquisitions. The translation impact of a stronger dollar
decreased reported cost of goods sold by approximately $17 million compared to the third quarter of 2017.

Selling, general and administrative ("SG&A") costs for the quarter increased $6.9 million, or 5.3%, year over year due primarily to the inclusion of the
SG&A expenses of acquired businesses, higher management incentives and wage inflation.

Third-quarter restructuring costs and asset impairment charges totaled $22.1 million compared with $0.5 million in the same period last year. The
year-over-year increase was mostly driven by costs recognized in the third quarter of 2018 related to exiting a contract at a packaging center.
Additional information regarding restructuring and asset impairment charges is provided in Note 6 to the Company’s Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Non-operating pension costs decreased $3.2 million for the quarter, compared to the prior-year period, due primarily to a higher expected return on
plan assets resulting from the strong investment performance in 2017 and the $50 million voluntary contribution made to the Company's U.S. pension
plans in October 2017.

Net interest expense for the third quarter increased to $14.5 million, compared with $13.6 million during the third quarter of 2017. The increase was
due to higher interest rates and higher average borrowings in the current-year quarter stemming from acquisition financing.

The effective tax rate on GAAP and base earnings in the third quarter of 2018 was 21.0% and 23.6%, respectively, compared with 33.4% and 31.8%,
respectively, for last year's quarter. The GAAP and base effective tax rates were lower in 2018 primarily due to the decrease in the U.S. federal tax rate
as well as other changes in the Tax Act. The 2018 GAAP and base rates also benefited from the release of tax reserves on uncertain tax positions as a
result of the expiration of the statute of limitations. In addition, the current year GAAP rate benefited from adjustments related to finalization of the
2017 federal income tax return while the prior year's GAAP tax rate benefited from a favorable distribution of earnings between low- and high-tax
jurisdictions.  
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REPORTABLE SEGMENTS
The following table recaps net sales attributable to each of the Company’s segments for the third quarters of 2018 and 2017 ($ in thousands):

Three Months Ended 

September 30, 2018
October 1,

2017
%

Change 
Net sales: 

Consumer Packaging $ 600,154 $ 565,788 6.1 %
Display and Packaging 165,164 135,560 21.8 %
Paper and Industrial Converted Products 463,748 483,376 (4.1)%
Protective Solutions 135,696 139,910 (3.0)%

Consolidated $ 1,364,762 $ 1,324,634 3.0 %

The following table recaps operating profit attributable to each of the Company’s segments during the third quarters of 2018 and 2017 ($ in
thousands):

Three Months Ended 

September 30, 2018
October 1,

2017
% 

Change 
Operating profit: 

Segment operating profit: 
Consumer Packaging $ 56,014 $ 68,922 (18.7)%
Display and Packaging 3,703 1,993 85.8 %
Paper and Industrial Converted Products 53,906 43,696 23.4 %
Protective Solutions 10,433 11,323 (7.9)%

Restructuring/Asset impairment charges (22,061) (511)
Other, net (422) (2,191)

Consolidated $ 101,573 $ 123,232 (17.6)%

Segment results viewed by Company management to evaluate segment performance do not include restructuring charges, asset impairment charges,
acquisition-related charges, or certain other items, if any, the exclusion of which the Company believes improves the comparability and analysis of the
ongoing operating performance of the business. Accordingly, the term “segment operating profit” is defined as the segment’s portion of “operating
profit” excluding those items. All other general corporate expenses have been allocated as operating costs to each of the Company’s reportable
segments.

The following table recaps restructuring/asset impairment charges attributable to each of the Company’s segments during the third quarters of 2018
and 2017 ($ in thousands):

Three Months Ended 

September 30, 2018
October 1,

2017
Restructuring/Asset impairment charges: 

Consumer Packaging $ 4,331 $ (1,111)
Display and Packaging 15,593 (2)
Paper and Industrial Converted Products 1,865 993 
Protective Solutions 284 621 
Corporate (12) 10 

Consolidated $ 22,061 $ 511 
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Consumer Packaging
The Consumer Packaging segment includes the following products and services: round and shaped rigid containers and trays (both composite and
thermoformed plastic); extruded and injection-molded plastic products; printed flexible packaging; global brand artwork management; and metal and
peelable membrane ends and closures.

Segment sales increased 6.1% compared to the prior-year quarter due to sales from acquisitions and higher selling prices, partially offset by the
negative impact of foreign exchange and lower volume. Higher sales volume in flexible packaging was more than offset by lower rigid paper sales
volume in North America, Latin America and Europe as well as in rigid plastics.

Segment operating profit declined 18.7% compared to the prior-year quarter as the benefit of acquisitions was more than offset by higher-than-
anticipated resin, freight and other operating expenses, along with lower volume and negative manufacturing productivity. These items,
together with changes in the mix of business, resulted in segment operating margin declining to 9.3% of sales in the quarter from 12.2% in 2017.

Display and Packaging
The Display and Packaging segment includes the following products and services: designing, manufacturing,
assembling, packing and distributing temporary, semi-permanent and permanent point-of-purchase displays; supply chain management services,
including contract packing, fulfillment and scalable service centers; retail packaging, including printed backer cards, thermoformed blisters and heat
sealing equipment; and paper amenities, such as coasters and glass covers.

Sales for the quarter were up 21.8% compared to last year’s quarter due primarily to increased sales in the packaging center near Atlanta, partially
offset by the negative impact of foreign exchange.

Segment operating profit increased $1.7 million as higher volume, improved manufacturing productivity and an improved price/cost relationship were
partially offset by higher operating costs associated with the Atlanta packaging center. Despite continued improvements at the packaging center near
Atlanta, the Company decided that it could not achieve acceptable margins under the single-customer contract associated with this facility. As of
September 30, 2018 the Company has exited this contract. Costs triggered by this exit are included in Restructuring / Asset Impairment Charges.

Paper and Industrial Converted Products
The Paper and Industrial Converted Products segment includes the following products: paperboard tubes and cores; fiber-based construction tubes and
forms; wooden, metal and composite wire and cable reels and spools; and recycled paperboard, linerboard, corrugating medium, recovered paper and
material recycling services.

Reported segment sales decreased approximately 4.1% percent from the prior-year quarter as selling prices declined due to lower recovered paper
prices and a negative impact from changes in foreign exchange rates. Volume/mix was essentially flat as lower global tube and core volume and
the impact of Hurricane Florence on domestic paper operations were offset by improved volume in wire and cable reels, recycling and
European paper operations.

Operating profit increased 23.4% over the prior year, driven by a positive price/cost relationship across the segment, excluding recycling
operations. Segment operating margin improved 258 basis points to 11.6%.

Protective Solutions
The Protective Solutions segment includes the following products: custom-engineered, paperboard-based and expanded foam protective packaging
and components; and temperature-assured packaging.

Segment sales for the quarter declined 3.0% year over year due primarily to the negative impact of declining foreign exchange rates and softer
demand. Volume/mix declined as increased sales for temperature-assured packaging and molded foam transportation components were more
than offset by declines in molded foam and paper-based consumer packaging.
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Segment operating profit declined slightly due primarily to higher operating inflation. Segment operating margin decreased slightly to  7.7%.

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018 Compared with Nine Months Ended October 1, 2017 

RECONCILIATIONS OF GAAP TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
The following tables reconcile the Company’s non-GAAP financial measures to their most directly comparable GAAP financial measures in the
Company’s Condensed Consolidated Statements of Income for each of the periods presented.

For the nine months ended September 30, 2018 

Dollars in thousands, except per share data GAAP 

Restructuring/
Asset

Impairment 
Other

Adjustments(1) Base 

Operating profit $ 343,533 $ 28,691 $ 3,381 $ 375,605 
Non-operating pension (income)/costs 197 — (742) (545)
Interest expense, net 42,984 — — 42,984 
Income before income taxes 300,352 28,691 4,123 333,166 
Provision for income taxes 71,974 7,196 5,635 84,805 
Income before equity in earnings of affiliates 228,378 21,495 (1,512) 248,361 
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net of tax 9,012 — — 9,012 
Net income 237,390 21,495 (1,512) 257,373 
Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests (1,508) (48) — (1,556)
Net income attributable to Sonoco $ 235,882 $ 21,447 $ (1,512) $ 255,817 

Per diluted common share* $ 2.34 $ 0.21 $ (0.01) $ 2.53 

(1)Consists primarily of costs related to acquisitions and potential acquisitions. Also includes the effect of the change in the U.S. corporate tax rate on deferred tax
adjustments and other non-base tax adjustments totaling a gain of $5,540.

For the nine months ended October 1, 2017 

Dollars in thousands, except per share data GAAP 

Restructuring/
Asset

Impairment 
Other

Adjustments(1) Base 

Operating profit $ 322,071 $ 12,519 $ 10,115 $ 344,705 
Non-operating pension (income)/costs 41,246 — (31,550) 9,696 
Interest expense, net 38,497 — — 38,497 
Income before income taxes 242,328 12,519 41,665 296,512 
Provision for income taxes 78,251 4,081 11,422 93,754 
Income before equity in earnings of affiliates 164,077 8,438 30,243 202,758 
Equity in earnings of affiliates, net of tax 7,320 — — 7,320 
Net income 171,397 8,438 30,243 210,078 
Net (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests (1,727) (35) — (1,762)
Net income attributable to Sonoco $ 169,670 $ 8,403 $ 30,243 $ 208,316 

Per diluted common share* $ 1.68 $ 0.08 $ 0.30 $ 2.07 

(1) Includes pension settlement charges of $31,550, costs related to acquisitions and potential acquisitions, and certain other costs, partially offset by insurance settlement
gains. Also includes net tax charges totaling $2,229 primarily related to the settlement of a tax audit in Canada and the effect of state tax rate changes on deferred taxes as
well as reserves for uncertain tax positions totaling a net loss of $2,263. These amounts are partially offset by a tax benefit from the final settlement of a prior year
business disposition.
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RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
The following discussion provides a review of results for the nine months ended September 30, 2018 versus the nine months ended October 1, 2017.

OVERVIEW
Net sales for the first nine months of 2018 increased 8.0% to $4,035 million, compared with $3,738 million in the same period last year. The
improvement reflects an increase in sales added by acquisitions, volume growth, the positive impact of foreign exchange and higher selling prices
implemented to recover the higher cost of certain raw materials as well as freight and other operating inflation.

Net income attributable to Sonoco for the first nine months of 2018 increased 39.0% to $236 million, $2.34 per diluted share, compared to $170
million, $1.68 per diluted share, reported for the same period of 2017. Current period net income includes after-tax, non-base charges totaling $19.9
million. These charges consist primarily of restructuring and acquisition-related costs. Results for the first nine months of 2017 include after-tax
restructuring and asset impairment charges of $8.4 million and after-tax lump-sum pension settlement charges, acquisition, and non-base tax charges
of $30.2 million. Adjusted for these items, nine-month base net income attributable to Sonoco (base earnings) increased 22.8% to $255.8 million,
$2.53 per diluted share, from $208.3 million, $2.07 per diluted share, in 2017.

 
The higher earnings in the first nine months of 2018 were largely the result of a positive price/cost impact, particularly in the Company's Paper and
Industrial Converted Products segment. The Company has benefited from higher selling prices on the portion of the tubes, cores and paper business
not contractually tied to old corrugated containers (OCC), while prices for OCC, a primary raw material, have trended downward and are substantially
below prior-year levels. Additionally, continued improvement in market conditions for corrugating medium benefited earnings year over year.
Manufacturing productivity, which was strongest in the Company's Consumer Packaging segment, together with lower restructuring, asset
impairment, and acquisition-related charges also contributed to the increase in year-to-date net income. These positive factors were slightly offset by
higher management incentives as well as general wage and other inflation. Also, as previously discussed, Hurricane Florence had an approximately
$4.8 million, $.04 per diluted share, negative impact year to date, driven largely by lost production as other costs incurred were essentially offset by
recognized insurance recoveries above the Company's $1.0 million deductible. Finally, compared to 2017, year-to-date net income benefited
from pension settlement charges of $19.5 million, after tax, that did not recur in 2018 and a significant decrease in the effective tax rate due to the
2017 Tax Act.

OPERATING REVENUE

Net sales for the first nine months of 2018 increased $298 million from the same period in 2017.

The components of the sales change were:
($ in millions) 

Volume/mix $ 67 
Selling prices 40 
Acquisitions and Divestitures 152 
Foreign currency translation and other, net 39 

Total sales increase $ 298 

COSTS AND EXPENSES
The Company's gross profit margin percentage increased to 19.5% for the first nine months compared to 19.1% in the prior-year period. The modest
increase in gross profit margin was largely attributable to the favorable price/cost relationship driven by stronger market conditions, procurement
productivity, and the timing and direction of material cost movements. Margins also benefited from improved manufacturing cost productivity,
partially offset by higher wage and operating cost inflation. The translation impact of a weaker dollar increased reported cost of goods sold by
approximately $37 million compared to the first nine months of 2017.

Selling, general and administrative ("SG&A") costs for the first nine months increased $34.8 million, or 9.2%, year over year due primarily to
expenses incurred at the operations of acquired businesses, higher management incentives and wage inflation.
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Year-to-date restructuring costs and asset impairment charges totaled $28.7 million compared with $12.5 million in the same period last year.
Additional information regarding restructuring and asset impairment charges is provided in Note 6 to the Company’s Condensed Consolidated
Financial Statements included in Part I, Item 1 of this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q.

Non-operating pension costs decreased $41.0 in the first nine months of 2018 due primarily to lower year-over-year pension settlement charges and a
higher expected return on plan assets resulting from the strong investment performance in 2017 and the $50 million voluntary contribution made to
the Company's U.S. pension plans in October 2017.

Net interest expense for the first nine months increased to $43.0 million, compared with $38.5 million during the first nine months of 2017. The
increase was due to higher interest rates and higher average borrowings in the current-year period stemming from acquisition financing.

The effective tax rate on GAAP and base earnings in the first nine months of 2018 was 24.0% and 25.5%, respectively, compared with 32.3% and
31.6%, respectively, for last year's period. The GAAP and base effective tax rates were lower in 2018 primarily due to the decrease in the U.S. federal
tax rate as well as other changes in the Tax Act. The 2018 GAAP and base rates also benefited from the release of tax reserves on uncertain tax
positions as a result of the expiration of the statute of limitations. In addition, the current year GAAP rate benefited from adjustments related to
finalization of the 2017 federal income tax return while the prior year's GAAP tax rate benefited from a favorable distribution of earnings between
low- and high-tax jurisdictions.

REPORTABLE SEGMENTS
The following table recaps net sales attributable to each of the Company's segments during the first nine months of 2018 and 2017 ($ in thousands): 

Nine Months Ended 

September 30, 2018
October 1,

2017 % Change 
Net sales: 

Consumer Packaging $ 1,786,068 $ 1,569,231 13.8 %
Display and Packaging 451,082 365,807 23.3 %
Paper and Industrial Converted Products 1,398,538 1,395,075 0.2 %
Protective Solutions 399,634 407,519 (1.9)%

Consolidated $ 4,035,322 $ 3,737,632 8.0 %

The following table recaps operating profits attributable to each of the Company's segments during the first nine months of 2018 and 2017 ($ in
thousands):

Nine Months Ended 

September 30, 2018
October 1,

2017 % Change 
Operating profit: 

Segment operating profit: 
Consumer Packaging $ 180,772 $ 188,758 (4.2)%
Display and Packaging 4,865 6,694 (27.3)%
Paper and Industrial Converted Products 155,229 115,983 33.8 %
Protective Solutions 34,739 33,270 4.4 %

Restructuring/Asset impairment charges (28,691) (12,519)
Other, net (3,381) (10,115)

Consolidated $ 343,533 $ 322,071 6.7 %

 

Segment results viewed by Company management to evaluate segment performance do not include restructuring charges, asset impairment charges,
acquisition-related charges, or certain other items, if any, the exclusion of which the Company believes improves the comparability and analysis of the
ongoing operating performance of the business. Accordingly, the term “segment operating profit” is defined as the segment’s portion of “operating
profit” excluding those items. All other general corporate expenses have been allocated as operating costs to each of the Company’s reportable
segments.
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The following table recaps restructuring/asset impairment charges attributable to each of the Company’s segments during the first nine months of 2018
and 2017 ($ in thousands):

Nine Months Ended 

September 30, 2018
October 1,

2017
Restructuring/Asset impairment charges: 

Consumer Packaging $ 8,046 $ 3,049 
Display and Packaging 16,256 721 
Paper and Industrial Converted Products 2,776 5,801 
Protective Solutions 1,382 2,475 
Corporate 231 473 

Consolidated $ 28,691 $ 12,519 

Consumer Packaging
Segment sales increased 13.8% year to date compared to the prior-year period due to acquisitions, higher selling prices and the positive impact of
changes in foreign exchange rates.

Year-to-date segment operating profit declined 4.2% due to higher operating costs driven by certain resin material inflation, higher wages and
management incentives, and changes in the mix of business. These declines were partially offset by a positive price/cost relationship, the benefit of
acquisitions, and manufacturing productivity. Segment operating margin declined to 10.1% from 12.0% in the prior-year period due to the previously
mentioned higher operating costs.

Display and Packaging
Sales for the segment were up 23.3% year to date compared to last year’s period due primarily to volume growth from a new packaging center near
Atlanta and the positive impact of foreign exchange.

Segment operating profit decreased $1.8 million, or 27.3%, largely due to inefficiencies and higher operating costs associated with the ramp up of
production at the new packaging center. Despite improvements throughout the year at the packaging center near Atlanta, the Company decided that it
could not achieve acceptable margins under the single-customer contract associated with this facility. As of September 30, 2018 the Company has
exited this contract.

Paper and Industrial Converted Products
Segment sales were essentially flat year to date versus the prior year period due to modest increases from changes in foreign exchange rates which
were effectively offset by lower selling prices in the Company's recycling business driven by decreases in market prices for old corrugated containers
(OCC). 

Operating profit increased 33.8% over the prior year period driven by a positive price/cost relationship across most of the segment, including
continued improvement in the Company's corrugating medium operations. Segment operating margin improved 278 basis points to 11.1%.

Protective Solutions
Segment sales for the period declined 1.9% year over year as the positive impact of higher selling prices was offset by the negative impact of foreign
exchange transaction losses on foreign currency denominated sales and lower volume/mix, primarily in the segment’s automotive components
business.

Year-to-date operating profit increased 4.4% from the prior-year period due to manufacturing productivity and a positive price/cost relationship
partially offset by lower volume, specifically in automotive components. Segment operating margin was 8.7%, a 52 basis point improvement over the
prior-year year to date.
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OTHER ITEMS

Subsequent Events

Completion of acquisition
On October 1, 2018, the Company completed the acquisition of the remaining 70 percent interest in Conitex Sonoco for total consideration of

approximately $133.0 million in cash. Final consideration will be subject to a post-closing adjustment for the change in working capital to the date of
closing. The Conitex Sonoco joint venture was formed in 1998 between Texpack, Inc., a Spanish-based global provider of paperboard and paper-based
packaging products, and Sonoco. Conitex Sonoco produces uncoated recycled paperboard and tubes and cones for the global spun yarn industry, as
well as adhesives, flexible intermediate bulk containers and corrugated pallets. Conitex Sonoco has approximately 1,250 employees across 13
manufacturing locations in 10 countries, including four paper mills and seven cone and tube converting operations and two other production facilities.
The financial results of Conitex Sonoco will be included in the Company's Paper and Industrial Converted Products segment. Also on October 1,
2018, the Company acquired from Texpack, Inc. a rigid paper facility in Spain for approximately $10.0 million in cash, the full amount of which was
pre-funded on September 28, 2018. The results of this operation will be accounted for in the Company's Consumer Packaging segment. 

Critical Accounting Policies and Estimates

Goodwill impairment evaluation
The Company assesses its goodwill for impairment annually and from time to time when warranted by the facts and circumstances surrounding

individual reporting units or the Company as a whole. If the carrying value of a reporting unit exceeds the implied fair value of that reporting unit, an
impairment charge to goodwill is recognized for the excess. The Company's reporting units are the same as, or one level below, its operating
segments, as determined in accordance with ASC 350.

The Company completed its most recent annual goodwill impairment testing during the third quarter of 2018. For testing purposes, the
Company's assessment of each reporting unit's estimated fair value and likelihood of impairment included both a quantitative and qualitative
evaluation. The quantitative tests, described further below, considered factors such as current year operating performance as compared to prior
projections and implied fair values from comparable trading and transaction multiples. The qualitative evaluations considered factors such as the
macroeconomic environment, Company stock price and market capitalization movement, business strategy changes, and significant customer wins
and losses.

When performing a quantitative analysis, the Company estimates the fair value of its reporting units using a discounted cash flow model based
on projections of future years’ operating results and associated cash flows, validated by observed comparable trading and transaction multiples. The
Company’s model discounts projected future cash flows, forecasted over a ten-year period, with an estimated residual growth rate. The Company’s
projections incorporate management’s estimates of the most-likely expected future results, including significant assumptions and estimates related to,
among other things: sales volumes and prices, new business, profit margins, income taxes, capital expenditures, changes in working capital
requirements and operating margins and application of a discount rate. Projected future cash flows are discounted to present value using an assumed
discount rate that management believes is appropriate for the reporting unit.

The Company’s assessments, whether qualitative or quantitative, incorporate management’s expectations for the future, including forecasted
growth rates and/or margin improvements. Therefore, should there be changes in the relevant facts and circumstances and/or expectations,
management’s conclusion regarding goodwill impairment may change as well. Management’s projections related to revenue growth and/or margin
improvements are based on a combination of factors, including expectations for volume growth with existing customers and customer retention,
product expansion, changes in price/cost relationships, productivity gains, fixed cost leverage, and stability or improvement in general economic
conditions.

In considering the level of uncertainty regarding the potential for goodwill impairment, management has concluded that any such impairment
would, in most cases, likely be the result of adverse changes in more than one assumption. Management considers the assumptions used to be its best
estimates across a range of possible outcomes based on available evidence at the time of the assessment. Other than in Display and Packaging, which
is discussed below, there is
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no specific singular event or single change in circumstances management has identified that it believes could reasonably result in a change to expected
future results in any of its reporting units sufficient to result in goodwill impairment. In management’s opinion, a change of such magnitude would
more likely be the result of changes to some combination of the factors identified above, a general deterioration in competitive position, introduction
of a superior technology, significant unexpected changes in customer preferences, an inability to pass through significant raw material cost increases,
and other such items as identified in "Item 1A. Risk Factors" on pages 9-16 of the Company's 2017 Annual Report on Form 10-K.

Although no reporting units failed the annual impairment test noted above, in management’s opinion, the goodwill of the Display and Packaging
reporting unit is at risk of impairment in the near term if operating performance does not improve in line with management's expectations, or if there
is a negative change in the long-term outlook for the business or in other factors such as the discount rate. The Display and Packaging reporting unit
designs, manufactures, assembles, packs and distributes temporary, semi-permanent and permanent point-of-purchase displays; provides supply chain
management services, including contract packing, fulfillment and scalable service centers; and manufactures retail packaging, including printed
backer cards, thermoformed blisters and heat sealing equipment. The current goodwill impairment analysis incorporates management's expectations
for moderate sales growth and mild improvements to profit margin percentages which reflects the estimated benefits of future productivity initiatives.
A large portion of expected sales in this reporting unit is concentrated in several major customers and if the business with any of these customers is
lost or significantly declines, or other projected synergies and productivity gains are not realized, a goodwill impairment charge could be incurred.
Total goodwill associated with this reporting unit was approximately $203 million at September 30, 2018. Based on the latest annual impairment test,
the estimated fair value of the Display and Packaging reporting unit is approximately equal to its carrying value.

Sensitivity Analysis
In its 2018 annual goodwill impairment analysis, projected future cash flows for Display and Packaging were discounted at 10.2%.  Based on the

discounted cash flow model and holding other valuation assumptions constant, if Display and Packaging projected operating profits across all future
periods are reduced approximately 10%, or the discount rate is increased by one hundred basis points, the Company estimates a pre-tax goodwill
impairment charge of approximately $25 million would be incurred.

Income taxes
As previously disclosed, the Company received a draft Notice of Proposed Adjustment (“NOPA”) from the Internal Revenue Service (IRS) in

February 2017 proposing an adjustment to income for the 2013 tax year based on the IRS's recharacterization of a distribution of an intercompany
note made in 2012, and the subsequent repayment of the note over the course of 2013, as if it were a cash distribution made in 2013. In March 2017,
the Company received a draft NOPA proposing penalties of $18 million associated with the IRS’s recharacterization, as well as an Information
Document Request (“IDR”) requesting the Company’s analysis of why such penalties should not apply. The Company responded to this IDR in April
2017. On October 5, 2017, the Company received two revised draft NOPAs proposing the same adjustments and penalties as in the prior NOPAs. On
November 14, 2017, the Company received two final NOPAs proposing the same adjustments and penalties as in the prior draft NOPAs. On
November 20,  2017, the Company received a Revenue Agent's Report (“RAR”) that included the same adjustments and penalties as in the NOPAs. 
At the time of the distribution in 2012, it was characterized as a dividend to the extent of earnings and profits, with the remainder as a tax free return
of basis and taxable capital gain. As the IRS proposes to recharacterize the distribution, the entire distribution would be characterized as a dividend.
The incremental tax liability associated with the income adjustment proposed in the RAR would be approximately $89 million, excluding interest and
the previously referenced penalties. On January 22, 2018, the Company filed a protest to the proposed deficiency with the IRS. The Company
received a rebuttal of its protest from the IRS on July 10, 2018, and the matter has now been referred to the Appeals Division of the IRS. The
Company strongly believes the position of the IRS with regard to this matter is inconsistent with applicable tax laws and existing Treasury regulations,
and that the Company's previously reported income tax provision for the year in question is appropriate. However, there can be no assurance that this
matter will be resolved in the Company's favor. Regardless of whether the matter is resolved in the Company's favor, the final resolution of this matter
could be expensive and time consuming to defend and/or settle. While the Company believes that the amount of tax originally paid with respect to this
distribution is correct, and accordingly has not provided additional reserve for tax uncertainty, there is still a possibility that an adverse outcome of the
matter could have a material effect on its results of operations and financial condition.
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Financial Position, Liquidity and Capital Resources

Operating cash flows totaled $451.5 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2018 compared with $281.0 million during the same period last
year, an increase of $170.5 million. This increase reflects an increase in GAAP net income of $66.0 million and the following described year-over-
year changes. Pension and post-retirement plan contributions, net of non-cash expenses, had a negative year-over-year impact of $15.3 million. This
change is composed of a $25.2 million year-over-year decrease in cash contributions that was more than offset by a $40.5 million decrease in non-cash
expense which was driven by one-time, non-base pension settlement charges of $31.6 million in 2017.

Accounts Receivable consumed $58.2 million of operating cash in the first nine months of 2018 compared with $70.9 million in the same period last
year as both periods experienced increased business activity during the first nine months following seasonally lower year-end activity. Although
business activity increased more in the first nine months of 2018 compared to the same period in 2017, improved current-year collection
efforts mitigated the impact in 2018. Additionally, inventories consumed $8.9 million of cash in the first nine months of 2018 compared with $15.0
million last year and trade accounts payable provided $45.0 million of cash during the nine months ended September 30, 2018 while providing $29.3
million in the same period last year. Both the current and prior-year periods saw increased business activity from their respective prior year ends, but
the increase in 2018 was more meaningful than in the prior year period. Additionally, excess costs related to flooding resulting from Hurricane
Florence were incurred but largely unpaid at September 30, 2018 which caused a temporary increase in Accounts Payable.

Changes in accrued expenses provided $35.4 million of operating cash in the nine months ended September 30, 2018 while providing $1.2 million in
the same period last year. The greater provision this year is primarily due to the higher year-over-year management incentives and other accrued
expenses. Additionally, the 2017 provision was lower than normal due to a non-recurring payment of an environmental settlement last year. Changes
in other assets and liabilities provided $33.2 million of additional cash in 2018 compared to 2017, largely attributable to the collection of various other
receivables outstanding at the end of 2017. Similar levels of miscellaneous receivable items were not outstanding at the end of 2016.

Cash used in investing activities was $262.1 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2018, compared with $521.5 million in the same period
last year, a lower year-over-year use of cash totaling $259.4 million. The most significant driver of the decrease was lower year-over-year acquisition
spending. The first nine months of 2017 included the acquisitions of Packaging Holdings and ClearLam for $383.4 million while the first nine months
of 2018 included the acquisition of Highland Packaging Solutions and a prepayment for a small rigid paper business in Spain totaling $151.0
million. Proceeds from the sale of assets provided $23.4 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2018 compared to $3.7 million in the same
period last year. The year-over-year increase was due primarily to net proceeds of $17.2 million received in September 2018 for the sale of equipment
relating to a single-customer contract packaging operation near Atlanta, Georgia, less a contract termination fee. Capital spending during the first nine
months of 2018 was $135.4 million, approximately $9 million lower year over year. Capital spending for the remainder of 2018 is expected to not
exceed $80 million.

Cash used by financing activities totaled $189.5 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2018, compared with a provision of cash totaling
$218.3 million in the same period last year. The $407.8 million year-over-year reduction is primarily due to lower proceeds from borrowings for
acquisitions in the current year, term loan repayments and net reductions in commercial paper. The Company paid cash dividends of $120.7 million
during the nine months ended September 30, 2018, an increase of $6.3 million over the same period last year. Cash used to repurchase the Company's
common stock was lower year over year by $1.0 million. Total debt outstanding was $1,387 million at September 30, 2018 compared with $1,447
million at December 31, 2017.

The Company operates a $350 million commercial paper program, supported by a $500 million five-year revolving credit facility. In July 2017, the
Company entered into a new credit agreement with a syndicate of eight banks for that revolving facility, together with a new $250 million five-year
term loan. The revolving bank credit facility is committed through July 2022. If circumstances were to prevent the Company from issuing commercial
paper, it has the contractual right to
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draw funds directly on the underlying revolving bank credit facility. Borrowings under the credit agreement may be prepaid at any time at the
discretion of the Company and the term loan has amortization payments totaling $12.5 million per year.
On April 12, 2018, the Company entered into a new $100 million, 364-day term loan facility in conjunction with the purchase of Highland Packaging
Solutions. The Company subsequently repaid this loan in its entirety over the second and third quarters of 2018 using cash generated from operations.

On October 1, 2018, subsequent to the end of the third quarter, the Company completed the acquisition of the remaining 70 percent interest in Conitex
Sonoco for total cash consideration of approximately $133 million, using available cash on hand. The Company continually explores strategic
acquisition opportunities which may result in the additional use of cash. Given the nature of acquisitions, the timing and amounts of such utilization
are not predictable. The Company expects that acquisitions requiring funding in excess of cash on hand would be financed using available borrowing
capacity.

Cash and cash equivalents totaled $250.4 million and $254.9 million at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively. Of these totals,
approximately $229.8 million and $238.4 million, respectively, were held outside of the United States by the Company’s foreign subsidiaries. Cash
held outside of the United States is available to meet local liquidity needs, or for capital expenditures, acquisitions, and other offshore growth
opportunities. Under prior law, cash repatriated to the United States was subject to federal income taxes, less applicable foreign tax credits. As the
Company has ample domestic liquidity through a combination of operating cash flow generation and access to bank and capital markets borrowings, it
has generally considered its offshore cash balances to be indefinitely invested outside the United States and had no plans to repatriate these cash
balances. However, due to changes in U.S. tax laws as part of the enactment of the Tax Act, beginning in 2018 repatriated cash will generally not be
subject to federal income taxes. The Company repatriated approximately $140 million during the first nine months of 2018 and will continue to
consider opportunities to repatriate additional cash balances in a tax efficient manner. The Company is reviewing its intentions with respect to
undistributed earnings of international subsidiaries. This review will be completed by the end of 2018 and, as provided for in SAB 118, the Company
will make any necessary adjustments in the financial statements of future periods within the provided time frame.

The Company uses a notional pooling arrangement with an international bank to help manage global liquidity requirements. Under this pooling
arrangement, the Company and its participating subsidiaries may maintain either a cash deposit or borrowing position through local currency accounts
with the bank, so long as the aggregate position of the global pool is a notionally calculated net cash deposit. Because it maintains a security interest in
the cash deposits, and has the right to offset the cash deposits against the borrowings, the bank provides the Company and its participating subsidiaries
favorable interest terms on both.

During the nine months ended September 30, 2018, the Company reported a net decrease in cash and cash equivalents of $4.4 million due to a
stronger U.S. dollar relative to certain foreign currencies, most notably the Brazilian real, euro and Canadian dollar.

Certain of the Company’s debt agreements impose restrictions with respect to the maintenance of financial ratios and the disposition of assets. The
most restrictive covenants currently require the Company to maintain a minimum level of interest coverage and a minimum level of net worth, as
defined in the agreements. As of September 30, 2018, the Company’s interest coverage and net worth were substantially above the minimum levels
required under these covenants.

The Company anticipates making additional contributions to its pension and postretirement plans of approximately $9 million during the remainder of
2018, which would result in total 2018 contributions of approximately $36 million. Future funding requirements beyond the current year will vary
depending largely on actual investment returns, future actuarial assumptions, and legislative actions.

Fair Value Measurements, Foreign Exchange Exposure and Risk Management

Certain assets and liabilities are reported in the Company’s financial statements at fair value, the fluctuation of which can impact the Company’s
financial position and results of operations. Items reported by the Company at fair value on a recurring basis include derivative contracts and pension
and deferred compensation related assets. The valuation of the vast majority of these items is based either on quoted prices in active and accessible
markets or on other observable inputs.

As a result of operating globally, the Company is exposed to changes in foreign exchange rates. The exposure is well diversified, as the Company’s
operations are located throughout the world, and the Company generally sells in the same
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countries where it produces with both revenue and costs transacted in the local currency. The Company monitors these exposures and may use
traditional currency swaps and forward exchange contracts to hedge a portion of forecasted transactions that are denominated in foreign currencies,
foreign currency assets and liabilities or net investment in foreign subsidiaries. The Company’s foreign operations are exposed to political,
geopolitical and cultural risks, but the risks are mitigated by diversification and the relative stability of the countries in which the Company has
significant operations.

Prior to July 1, 2015, the Company used Venezuela's official exchange rate to report the results of its operations in Venezuela. As a result of
significant inflationary increases, and to avoid distortion of its consolidated results from translation of its Venezuelan operations, effective July 1,
2015, the Company began translating its Venezuelan operating results and all monetary assets and liabilities in Venezuela using an alternative rate
(currently known as the DICOM rate). At September 30, 2018, the carrying value of the Company's net investment in its Venezuelan operations was
approximately $1.8 million. In addition, at September 30, 2018, the Company's Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss included a translation loss of
$4.0 million related to its Venezuelan operations which would need to be reclassified to net income in the event of a complete exit of the business or a
deconsolidation of these operations.

At September 30, 2018, the Company had commodity contracts outstanding to fix the cost of a portion of anticipated raw materials and natural gas
purchases. The total net fair market value of these instruments was an unfavorable position of $(0.6) million and $(1.7) million at at September 30,
2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively. Natural gas and aluminum hedge contracts covering an equivalent of 8.0 million MMBTUs and 1,769
metric tons, respectively, were outstanding at September 30, 2018. Additionally, the Company had various currency contracts outstanding to fix the
exchange rate on certain anticipated foreign currency cash flows. The total market value of these instruments was a net favorable position of $0.1
million and $1.0 million at September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively. These contracts qualify as cash flow hedges and mature within
twelve months of their respective reporting dates.

In addition, at September 30, 2018, the Company had various currency contracts outstanding to fix the exchange rate on certain foreign currency
assets and liabilities. Although placed as an economic hedge, the Company does not apply hedge accounting to these contracts. The fair value of these
currency contracts was a net favorable position of $0.5 million and a net unfavorable position of $(0.6) million at September 30, 2018 and
December 31, 2017, respectively.

At September 30, 2018, the U.S. dollar had strengthened against most of the functional currencies of the Company's foreign operations compared to
December 31, 2017, resulting in a translation loss of $38.0 million being recorded in accumulated other comprehensive loss during the nine months
ended September 30, 2018.

Restructuring and Impairment

Information regarding restructuring charges and restructuring-related asset impairment charges is provided in Note 6 to the Company’s Condensed
Consolidated Financial Statements, included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q.

New Accounting Pronouncements

Information regarding new accounting pronouncements is provided in Note 2 to the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements,
included in Part I, Item 1 of this Form 10-Q.
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Item 3. Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk.

Information about the Company’s exposure to market risk is discussed under Part I, Item 2 in this report and was disclosed in its Annual Report on
Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2017, which was filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on February 28, 2018. There have
been no other material quantitative or qualitative changes in market risk exposure since the date of that filing. 

Item 4. Controls and Procedures.

Evaluation of Disclosure Controls and Procedures

Under the supervision, and with the participation, of our management, including our Company’s Chief Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial
Officer (“CFO”), we conducted an evaluation pursuant to Rule 13a-15(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, ("the Exchange
Act") of our disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in Rule 13a-15(e) under the Exchange Act). Based on this evaluation, our CEO and CFO
concluded that such controls and procedures, as of September 30, 2018, the end of the period covered by this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, were
effective to ensure that information we are required to disclose in reports that we file or submit under the Exchange Act is recorded, processed,
summarized and reported within the time periods specified in SEC rules and forms. For this purpose, disclosure controls and procedures include,
without limitation, controls and procedures designed to ensure that information that is required to be disclosed in the reports we file or submit under
the Exchange Act is accumulated and communicated to the Company’s management, including the CEO and CFO, as appropriate to allow timely
decisions regarding required disclosure.
Changes in Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

There have been no changes in the Company’s internal control over financial reporting occurring during the three months ended September 30, 2018,
that materially affected, or that are reasonably likely to materially affect, our internal control over financial reporting.

PART II. OTHER INFORMATION

Item 1. Legal Proceedings. 

Information with respect to legal proceedings and other exposures appears in Part I - Item 3 - “Legal Proceedings” and Part II - Item 8 - “Financial
Statements and Supplementary Data” (Note 14 - “Commitments and Contingencies”) in the Company’s Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year
ended December 31, 2017, and in Part I - Item 1 - “Financial Statements” (Note 16 - “Commitments and Contingencies”) of this report.

Environmental Matters
The Company has been named as a potentially responsible party (PRP) at several environmentally contaminated sites not owned by the

Company. All of the sites are also the responsibility of other parties. The Company's liability, if any, is shared with such other parties, but the
Company's share has not been finally determined in most cases. In some cases, the Company has cost-sharing arrangements with other PRPs with
respect to a particular site. Such agreements relate to the sharing of legal defense costs or cleanup costs, or both. The Company has assumed, for
purposes of estimating amounts to be accrued, that the other parties to such cost-sharing agreements will perform as agreed. It appears that final
resolution of some of the sites is years away, and actual costs to be incurred for these environmental matters in future periods is likely to vary from
current estimates because of the inherent uncertainties in evaluating environmental exposures. Accordingly, the ultimate cost to the Company with
respect to such sites, beyond what has been accrued at September 30, 2018, cannot be determined. As of September 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017,
the Company had accrued $19.4 million and $20.3 million, respectively, related to environmental contingencies. The Company periodically
reevaluates the assumptions used in determining the appropriate reserves for environmental matters as additional information becomes available and,
when warranted, makes appropriate adjustments.

Other legal matters
Additional information regarding legal proceedings is provided in Note 16 to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements of this Quarterly

Report on Form 10-Q. 
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Item 2. Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities and Use of Proceeds 

ISSUER PURCHASES OF EQUITY SECURITIES 

Period 
(a) Total Number of
Shares Purchased1

(b) Average Price
Paid per Share

(c) Total Number of
Shares Purchased as

Part of Publicly
Announced Plans or

Programs2

(d) Maximum
Number of Shares
that May Yet be

Purchased under the
Plans or Programs2

7/02/18 - 8/05/18 40,982 $ 55.34 — 2,969,611 
8/06/18 - 9/02/18 526 $ 55.92 — 2,969,611 
9/3/18 - 9/30/18 2,282 $ 57.34 — 2,969,611 
Total 43,790 $ 55.45 — 2,969,611 

 
1 A total of 43,790 common shares were repurchased in the third quarter of 2018 related to shares withheld to satisfy employee tax withholding

obligations in association with certain share-based compensation awards. These shares were not repurchased as part of a publicly announced
plan or program. 

2 On February 10, 2016, the Company's Board of Directors authorized the repurchase of up to 5,000,000 shares of the Company's common stock.
A total of 2,030,389 shares were repurchased under this authorization during 2016 at a cost of $100.0 million. No shares were repurchased
during 2017 or during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2018. Accordingly, a total of 2,969,611 shares remain available for
repurchase at September 30, 2018.

 

Item 6. Exhibits. 

Exhibit Index
3.2 By-Laws of Sonoco Products Company, as amended October 1, 2018

15 Letter re: unaudited interim financial information

31 Certifications of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and 17
C.F.R. 240.13a-14(a)

32 Certification of Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer Pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 and 17
C.F.R. 240.13a-14(b)
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SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the
undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
 

SONOCO PRODUCTS COMPANY 
(Registrant) 

Date: October 31, 2018 By: /s/ Barry L. Saunders 
Barry L. Saunders 
Senior Vice President and Chief Financial Officer 
(principal financial officer) 

/s/ James W. Kirkland 
James W. Kirkland 
Corporate Controller 
(principal accounting officer) 
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EXHIBIT 15

October 31, 2018 

Securities and Exchange Commission
100 F Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20549

Commissioners:

We are aware that our report dated October 31, 2018 on our review of interim financial information of Sonoco Products Company, which appears in this
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, is incorporated by reference in the Registration Statements on Form S-8 (File No. 333-206669, dated August 31, 2015 and as
amended on November 1, 2017; File No. 333-206671, dated August 31, 2015; File No. 333-206672, dated August 31, 2015; File No. 333-206673, dated
August 31, 2015; File No. 333-206674, dated August 31, 2015; and File No. 333-206675, dated August 31, 2015) and Form S-3 (File No. 333-213559, dated
September 9, 2016) of Sonoco Products Company. 

Very truly yours,

/s/PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

Charlotte, North Carolina



EXHIBIT 31

I, Robert C. Tiede, certify that:
1 I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Sonoco Products Company; 

2 Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report; 

3 Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 

4 The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; 

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and 

5 The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting. 

 

Date: October 31, 2018 By: /s/ Robert C. Tiede 
Robert C. Tiede 
Chief Executive Officer 



EXHIBIT 31

I, Barry L. Saunders, certify that:
1 I have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Sonoco Products Company; 

2 Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the
statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this
report; 

3 Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in all material respects the
financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods presented in this report; 

4 The registrant’s other certifying officer and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and procedures (as defined in
Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-
15(f)) for the registrant and have: 

a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be designed under our supervision, to
ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consolidated subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those
entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being prepared; 

b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to be designed under our
supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of financial statements for
external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles; 

c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our conclusions about the
effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this report based on such evaluation; and 

d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during the registrant’s most recent
fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has materially affected, or is reasonably likely to
materially affect, the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting; and 

5 The registrant’s other certifying officer and I have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control over financial reporting, to the
registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons performing the equivalent functions): 

a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial reporting which are
reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report financial information; and 

b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in the registrant’s internal
control over financial reporting. 

 

Date: October 31, 2018 By: /s/ Barry L. Saunders 
Barry L. Saunders 
Chief Financial Officer 



EXHIBIT 32

Certification of Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer
Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 1350, as Adopted Pursuant to Section 906 of the

Sarbanes – Oxley Act of 2002

The undersigned, who are the chief executive officer and the chief financial officer of Sonoco Products Company, each hereby certifies that, to
the best of his knowledge, the accompanying Form 10-Q for the quarter ended September 30, 2018, fully complies with the requirements of
Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 and that information contained in the report fairly presents, in all material respects, the
financial condition and results of operations of the issuer.

October 31, 2018 
 

/s/ Robert C. Tiede 
Robert C. Tiede 
Chief Executive Officer 

/s/ Barry L. Saunders 
Barry L. Saunders 
Chief Financial Officer 

A signed original of this written statement required by Section 906 has been provided to Sonoco Products Company (the “Company”) and will be
retained by the Company and furnished to the Securities and Exchange Commission upon request. This certification accompanies the Form 10-Q and
shall not be treated as having been filed as part of the Form 10-Q.


